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r nombres rectifiés. 
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INTRflhiIf ION 

This publication presents the results of 
a program developed to measure the impact of 
the computer service industry on the Cane-
than economy For 1984. 

The 1984 publication, as in previous 
years, classifies computer service companies 
into two main groups; those primarily enga-
ged in the provision of computer services 
and those primarily engaged in the rental or 
lease of [OP hardware. 

Tables 1 to 6 present the results by 
province and/or by revenue size group for 
those establistwnents primarily engaged in 
the provision of computer services. 

Tables 7 and 8 provide information by 
employment size i.e. less than 5 employees, 
5-10, up to 101 and over. Table 7 gives the 
counts of businesses by employment, by prov-
ince and revenue size. Table 8 shows the 
sources of revenue as a percentage of oper-
t ing revenue by employment for each revenue 

lables 9 and 10 are concerned only with 
ihwi e establistinents primarily engaged in 
the lease, rental or maintenance of EDP 
hardware and equipment. Data are published 
at the Canada level only due to confiden-
tiality limitations imposed by the Statis-
tics Act. 

Table 11 provides an historical compa-
rison covering the years 1980-1984, giving 
information on the revenue per establishment 
over the years (total operating revenue 
divided by the number of establishments), 
the revenue per employee (revenue divided by 
the number of employees), the average number 
of employees per establistent, average 
salaries and the percentage that salaries 
Formed of total operating revenue. 

SURVEY OBJECTIVES, DEFINITIONS, QUESTION-
NAIRE CONTENT, COVERAGE, I*JHDDOLOCY AND 
DATA QUALITY 

La présente publication donne les résultats 
d'un progromme destine b évaluer l'influence du 
secteur des services irformatiques sur l'économie 
canadienne en 1984. 

La publication de 1984, tout comme ceux des 
années précédentes, classe les sociétés des ser-
vices informatiques en deux qroupes principaux 
selon que leur activité principale est la presta-
tion de services informatiques ou Ia location, 
court ou b long terme, de materiel TED. 

Les tableaux 1 4 6 présentent les résultats 
per province et/ou par tranche de recettes des 
établissements dont l'activité principale est Ia 
prestation de services informatiQues. 

Les tableaux 7 et 8 portent sur l'effectif des 
entreprises, c'est--dire celles gui content 
moms de cinq salaries, entre 5 et 10, jusqu' 
celles qui en regroupent 101 et plus. Le tableau 
7 présente le nombre d'entreprises selon l'effec-
tif, la province et la tranche de recettes. Le 
tableau 8 illustre l'origine des recettes en 
pourcentage des recettes d'exploitation selon 
l'effectif pour chaque tranche de recettes. 

Les tableaux 9 et 10 traitent uniquement des 
établissements dont l'activité principale est la 
location court ou b long terme ou l'entretien 
du materiel informatique Les données sont pu-
bliées b l'échelle nationale seulement, en raison 
de Ia confidentialité des données qu'il faut 
respecter en vertu de la Loi sur Ia statistique. 

Le tableau 11 fournit une comparaison histori-
que portant sur la période de 1980 è 1984; us 
donnent des renseignements sur les recettes par 
établissement au cours des années (recettes tota-
les d'exploitation divisées par le nombre d'éta-
blissements), les recettes par employé (recettes 
divisées par le nombre d'employés), le nombre 
moyen d'employés par établissement, les traite-
ments moyens et la part des rémunérations dens 
les recettes totales d'exploitation. 

OBJECTLFS DC L'ENQU1E, DfrINITIONS, CONTEMI flU 
QUESTIONNAIRE CHAW D'OBSERVATION, ITIIODO1O-
GIE EL QLJALIJ DES DUNNEES 

Object ifs 

Le progrannie des services informatiques de 
1984 visait : 

mesurer l'importance du secteur des services in-
lormatiques sur l'économie canadienne, c'est--
dire, fournir des données sur l'emploi, les 
recettes, les salaires et rémunérations, les 
frais d'exploitation, etc.; 

Objectives 

The objectives of the 1984 computer ser-
vices program were: 

to measure the impact of the computer servi-
ne industry on the Canadian economy, i.e., 
data on employment, revenue, salaries and 
wages, operating expenses, etc.; 



to ascertain the nature of services and fa- 	établir is nature des installations et des servi- 
cilities offered. 	 ces off'erts. 

Definitions 

For purposes of this survey, establish-
cnents classified to the computer service in-
dustry include those reporting: 

Receipts from sale of computer services 
greater than one third of total operating 
revenue. 

Receipts from lease, rental or maintenance 
of EDP hardware including sales, equal to or 
greater than two-thirds of total operating 
revenue. The two-thirds criterion was used 
in order to isolate a more homogeneous group 
of sales and lease or rental oriented com-
puter service companies. 

Couter services include processing servi-
ces, input preparation, software and systns 
services, systems development and maintenan-
ce, other software and systems services, 
consulting services and other computer ser-
vices (including computer-related education 
services, computer facility management, 
feasibility studies, etc.). 

lease or rental of EDP har,are includes 
EDP (electronic data processing) hardware 
and peripherals purchased for lease, rental 
or resale or manufactured by own company in 
Canada, for lease, rental or sale. Equipment 
maintenance services are included here. 

Quest ionmaire Content 

The questionnaire requested information 
on the form of organization, employment, re-
venue by source, e.g., processing of data, 
rental of EDP hardware and equipment, etc., 
operating expenses, including salaries and 
wages, as well as the major industries 
served by the respondent's business. 

Coverage 

The survey is a census covering all busi-
nesses identified by Statistics Canada's 
Business Register as belonging to the 1980 
Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) 
772 - Computer and Related Services (1970 
SIC 853). 

Definitions 

Aux fins de la présente enquête, les établis-
senients classes dans lea entreprises de services 
informat iques comprennent: 

Les établissements qui déclarent que les recettes 
provenant de Ia vente des services inlormatiques 
représentent plus du tiers des recettes totales 
d' exploitation. 

Les établissements qui déclarent que les recettes 
provenant de Is location, 'a court ou 'a long ter-
me, de l'entretien et des ventes de machines 
informatiques représentent les deux tiers ou plus 
des recettes totales d'exploitation. On a retenu 
is fraction des deux tiers pour obtenir un groupe 
plus homogène d'entreprises de services 
informatiques s'intéressant 'a Is vente et 'a Is 
location 'a court ou 'a long terme. 

Les services informatiques comprennent le traite-
ment, Is preparation des entrées, les services 
concernant le logiciel et les systmes, les ser-
vices de creation et d'entretien des systèmes, 
les autres services concernant le logiciel et les 
systèmes, les services de consultation ainsi qu 
lea autres services inforinatiques (y compris le; 
services d'éducation par ordinateur, Is gestion 
des ordinateurs, lea etudes de faisabilitr 
etc.). 

La location, b court ou 'a long terine, des mactii-
nes inforinatiques comprend le materiel périphé-
rique TED (traiternent électronique des données) 
acheté 'a des fins de location 'a bail, louage ou 
revente ainsi que ceux qui ant été fabriqués per 
l'entreprise au Canada 'a des fins de location 'a 
bail, louage ou revente. Les services d'entretien 
du materiel figurent sous cette rubrique. 

Contenu du questionnaire 

Le questionnaire demande des renseignements 
sur Is forme juridique, l'emploi, les recettes 
seion is source, par exemple traitement des don-
nées, location de machines et de materiel pour le 
traitement électronique des données, etc., les 
dépenses d'exploitation, y compris les salaires 
et remunerations, ainsi que lea principales in-
dustries desservies par l'entreprise du répon-
dent. 

Champ d 'observation 

L'enquête est exhaustif et porte sur toutes 
les entreprises identifiées par le Registre dvs 
entreprises de Statistique Canada comme appartn-
nant 'a is Classification type des industries 1() 
(CII) 772 - Informatique et services connen; 
(1970 CAt 853). 
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'11C 772 includes establisIiaents primarily 
ledin providing computer facilities on 

rental, leasing or time sharing basis 
covering such activities as computer consul- 
nig services, input-preparation, proces- 

sing, programming, systems analysis and 
design and the rental or leasing of software 
packages and [OP hardware and peripherals. 
Not covered by this SIC are those establish- 
ments which manufacture, wholesale or retail 
computer software, hardware and peripherals. 

The mailing list was drawn from the Busi-
ness Register and augmented by various trade 
magazines and directories. 

Every attempt is made to identify all 
businesses engaged in providing computer 
services, but a certain mount of undercov-
erage is unavoidable for two reasons. The 
first concerns the Business Register which 
includes only those businesses having paid 
employees. The birthing system to this Reg-
ister can take up to eight months to list 
new businesses and as the survey's mailing 
list is updated early each new year prior to 
mail-out in March/April, some establistments 
are "missed" for that year. Secondly, it is 
known that many small firms without em-
ployees exist in this industry and unless 
they advertise or are listed in trade jour-
riils, they are not picked up as births to 
the industry. 

Methodology 

Questionnaires were mailed during March 
of 1985. After the initial mail-out, all 
non-respondents were sent a follow-up re-
quest. From those that still failed to res-
pond, a sample was selected and this sample 
was contacted by telephone through Statis-
tics Canada's regional offices. Those non-
respondents not selected were mailed a 
further follow-up request. 

Completed questionnaires were edited for 
accuracy and consistency according to pre-
established edit specifications. Where in-
formation did not meet these specifications, 
the firm was contacted to validate the data. 

Data Quality 

As the survey included all businesses in 
tC 772 (1980), any inaccuracy in the re-
iIts is due to non-sampling error. Some of 

tie factors contributing to non-smpling 

CTI 772 comprend les établissements dont Vac-
tivit6 principale consiste b fournir des services 
informatiques sur une base de location ou duti-
lisation partagée ainsi que des services auxi-
liaires dont Ia consultation d'ordinateurs, Ia 
preparation d'entrées, le traitement des données, 
l'analyse et la conception de systmes ainsi que 
Ic credit-bail et la location de logiciels, de 
materiel périphérique. Cette branche d'activité 
ne comprend pas les fabricants ni les grossistes 
ou détaillants de logiciels et de materiel pen-
phérique d'ordinateur. 

La liste d'envoi postal a été établie & partir 
du registre des entreprises et a été complétée 
par des renseignements tires de divers revues et 
annuaires commerciaux. 

Nous tentons par tous les moyens de déceler 
toutes lea entreprises qui offrent des services 
informatiques, mais un certain sous-dénombrement 
est inevitable pour deux raisons. La premiere, 
parce que Is Registre des entreprises ne renferme 
que les entreprises ayant des salaries. Le mode 
d'enregistrement des naissances dans ce registre 
fait que l'inscription des nouvelles entreprises 
peut nécessiter jusqu'è huit mois et, comme la 
mise 4 jour de la liste des étahlissements visés 
par l'enquête se fait su debut de chaque année 
avant l'envoi postal de mars/avril, certains eta-
blissements sont "omis" pour l'année en cause. 
Deuxièmement, même si nous savons qu'il existe 
plusieurs petites entreprises sans salaries dans 
Ce secteur industriel, nous ne sommes pas en 
mesure, b moms que ces entreprises ne fassent de 
Ia publicité ou ne soient mentionnées dans les 
journaux spécialisés, de les déceler comae de 
nouvelles composantes de l'industrie. 

Méthodologie 

Les questionnaires ont été envoyés en mars 
1985. Une fois le premier lot de questionnaires 
envoyés par la poste, on a expédié une note de 
rappel a tous les non-répondants. Parrni ceux qui 
n'ont pas répondu non plus b cette note, on a 
choisi un échantillon et ces personnes ont été 
contactées par téléphone par les bureaux réqio-
naux de Statistique Canada. Les non-répondants 
qui n'avaient pas été choisis dans l'échantillon 
ont reçu une deuxième note de rappel. 

On a vérifié l'exaclitude et l'uniforinité des 
formules remplies selon les nornies étahlies d'a-
vance. Lorsque les renseignements fournis ne 
pondaient pas aux nones, on a communiqué avec 
l'entrepnise afin de confirrner les données. 

Qualité des données 

Comae l'enquête portait sur toutes les entre-
prises de Ia CII 772 (1980), toute inexactitude 
dans les résultats est attrihuahle 	une erreur 
non due 	l'échantillonnage. Parmi les exemples 



8 

error are the inability to obtain responses 
from all in-scope establishments, incorrect 
responses supplied by respondents and mis-
takes in processing the data. 

Non-sampling errors are difficult to mea-
sure however the careful design of the ques-
tionnaire, the existence of quality control 
procedures and the monitoring of survey ope-
rations help to limit the magnitude of non-
sampling errors. 

Imputation for non-response was carried 
out for those firms known to have been 
active in 1984 but which failed to respond 
to all requests for data. The impact of 
these imputations was minimal and repre-
sented only 6.8% of total revenues.  

de source d'erreurs non dues 'a l'échantillonnaqe, 
citons l'impossibilité d'obtenir des renseigne-
ments de tous les établissements, les rensei-
gnemerits inexacts fournis par lea entreprises 
répondantes et les erreurs en traitant les don-
nées. 

Les erreurs non dues 'a l'échantillonnage sont 
difficilement quantifiables. Toutefois, pour ten-
ter de réduire l'ordre de grandeur des erreurs 
non dues 'a l'échantillonnage, il faut établir 
soigrieusement le plan de sondage, exercer un con-
trôle de la qualité et suivre de près les opéra-
tions de l'enquête. 

Les imputations ont été faites pour la non-re-
ponse des firmes dont on savait qu'elles étaient 
actives an 1984 mais gui n'ont répondu 'a aucune 
demande pour des renseignements. Ces imputations 
ont eu un impact minimal,puisqu'elles représen-
tent seulement 6.8% des recettes totales. 

STATIS1ICPL HId-LIGHTS 

A total of 2,109 establishments were 
primarily engaged in providing computer 
services in 1984, an increase of 14.9% over 
the 1983 total of 1,836. This (Table 1) 
compares with an increase of less than 5% in 
1983 over 1982. The number of establislinents 
increased in all provinces, the largest 
increase taking place in Quebec at 23.1% 
followed by Ontario and Alberta at 15.6% and 
12.7% respectively. The smallest increases 
took place in the Atlantic Provinces and 
Manitoba in that order. Total operating 
revenue amounted to $1,767.3 million, an 
increase of 22.6% over 1983 ($1,441.6 
million). By  far the largest increase was in 
Manitoba where operating revenues totalled 
$68.2 million compared to $37.6 million in 
1983, an increase of 81.5%. The next largest 
increase was in British Columbia (33.7%) 
followed by the Atlantic Provinces (27.8%), 
Quebec (21.8%) and Ontario (21.0%). British 
Columbia recorded a significant increase in 
revenue generated outside Canada, 242.6% 
from $4.9 million in 1983 to $16.8 million 
in 1984. The increase in Quebec was of the 
order of two thirds representing approxi-
mately seven and a half million dollars. 

The number of paid employees increased to 
24,927 in 1984 over 1983 or by 13.4%. This 
was due mainly to substantial increases in 
the Atlantic Provinces (73.2%) and Manitoba 
(74.4%). 

Text Table I shows that nearly half of 
the establishments included in the survey, 
1,029, reported revenue of less than 
$100,000 and contributed only 2.6% to total 

FAIlS SAILLANTS STATISTIQUES 

En 1984, ii y avait 2,109 établissements dont 
l'activité principale était la prestation de 
services informatiques, soit 14.9% de plus qu'en 
1983, o'u l'on avait dénombré 1,836 établisse-
ments. En 1983, leur nombre s'était eccru de 
moms de 5% par rapport 'a 1982. En 1984, le 
nombre des établissements a augmenté dans toutes 
lea provinces; c'est le Québec qui a connu la 
plus forte hausse, 23.1%, suivi de l'Ontario et 
de l'Alberta, avec 15.6% et 12.7% respectivement. 
Les augmentations lea plus faihies ont été en-
registr'ées dans lea provinces Atlantiques et au 
Manitoba. Quant aux recettes d'exploitation 
totales, elles se sont chiffrées 'a $1,767.3 
millions, une hausse de 22.6% par rapport 'a 1983 
($1,441.6 millions). La plus irnportante augmenta-
tion revient au Manitoba, dont les recettes 
d'exploitation totales sont passées de $37.6 
millions en 1983 'a $68.2 millions, soit une 
hausse de 81.5%. La Colombie-Britannique (33.7%) 
vient au deuxième rang 'a ce chapitre, suivie dana 
l'ordre par lea provinces Atlantiques (27.8%), le 
Québec (21.8%) et l'Ontario (21.0%). La Colombie-
Britannique a enregistré une hausse notable au 
titre des recettes générées 'a l'extérieur du 
Canada, qui sont passées de $4.9 millions en 1983 
'a $16.8 millions en 1984, ce quA représente une 
augmentation de 242.6%. Au Québec, l'augmenta-
tion, qui &est située autour de 66%, a repré-
senté quelque sept millions et denii de dollars. 

Le nombre des salaries a atteint 24,927 en 
1984, une hausse de 13.4% par rapport 'a 1983. 
Cette situation s'explique surtout par lea fortes 
auqinentations enregistrées dens les provinces 
Atlantiques (73.2%) et au Manitoba (74.4%). 

Le tableau explicatif I montre que pr'as de la 
moitié des établissements observes (1,029) ont 
déclaré des recettes inférieures 'a $100,000, ce 
qui ne représente que 2.6% des recettes totales. 
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receipts. 	The three revenue-size categories Les 	trois 	tranches 	de 	recettes 	inférieures 
under $2,000,000 (1,968 firms) accounted for $2,000,000 (1,968 établissements) regroupent près 
almost 93.3% of 	the total 	number of estab- de 	93.3% 	du 	nombre 	total 	des établissements 	et 
hshments 	and 	27.8% 	of 	total 	operating représentent 	27.8% 	des 	recettes 	d'exploitation 
revenue. 	At 	the other end of the scale the totales. 	Par ailleurs, 	les 25 établissements les 
25 	largest 	firms 	accounted 	for 	1.2% of the plus 	importants, 	gui 	composmient 	1.2% seulement 
universe 	and 	44.6% 	of 	total 	operating de 	l'unxvers 	observe, 	ont 	enregistré 	ensemble 
revenue. The number of these firms increased 44.6% 	des 	recettes 	d'exploitation 	totales. 	En 
25% in 1984 over 1983. 1984, 	le nombre de ces établissements a augmenté 

de 25% par rapport h 1983. 

TEXT TAO[ I. EstablisPaents primarily engaged in providing couuter services distributed by revenue 
size groups, 1984 

TAB.ENJ EXPLICATW I. Et,iissq,uents dont l'activit6 principale est la prestation de services 
informstiques, selon Is tranche de recettes, 1984 

Number of Percentage 	Total 	Percentage 
establish- of total 	operating 	of total 

Revenue size group 	ments establish- 	revenue 	receipts 
ments 

Tranche de recettes 	Nombre Pourcentage 	Recettes 	Pourcentage 
d'dtablis- par rapport 	totales 	par rapport 
senents au total des 	d'exploita- 	aux recettes 

des établis- 	tion 	totoles 
sements 

millions o 
dollars 

millions de 
dollars 

Under $100,000 - Moms de 
$100,000 1,029 48.8 45.4 2.5 

$ 	100,000-$ 	499,999 644 30.5 151.6 8.6 

500,000- 1,999,999 295 14.0 293.8 16.6 

2,000,000- 4,999,999 78 3.7 227.3 12.9 

5,000,000- 9,999,999 38 1.8 261.1 14.8 

10,000,000 and over - et plus 25 1.2 788.1 44.6 

Total 2,109 100.0 1,767.3 100.0 

Table 2 distributes the sources of oper-
ating revenue for Canada and the provinces. 
It shows that processing services accounted 
for 38.8% of total operating revenue nation-
ally and ranged from a low of 28.6% in 
British Columbia to a high of 66.6% in 
Saskatchewan. Consulting services and sys-
tems development accounted for 12.5% and 
12.2% of total operating revenues, respec-
tively. Sales of systems followed at 10.1% 
and sale of goods for resale at 9.2%. 

Le tableau 2 ventile les sources de recettes 
d'exploitation pour le Canada et lea provinces. 
Ii indique que 38.8% des recettes d'exploitation 
déclarées pour l'ensemble du pays proviennent des 
services de traitement des données dans des pro-
portions allant de 28.6% en Colombie-Britannique 
66.6% en Saskatchewan. Des recettes d'exploita-

tion totalea, 12.5% mont attribuables aux ser-
vices de consultation et 12.2% , b l'élaboration 
des systèmes. Suivent les ventes de systèmes, 
10.1% at Is vente de produits achetCs pour Is 
revente, b 9.2%. 
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Text Table II distributes revenue for the 
years 1980 to 1984 by three major catego-
ries: processing and input services; soft-
ware and systems development; and other 
services including sales, lease and rentals, 
maintenance, as well as all other services 
not elsewhere specified. The table shows the 
accumulated revenues by source and the per-
centage change between years as well as the 
market share of each of the major revenue 
categories. Over the five year period, the 
market share of processing and input ser-
vices gradually decreased from 58.3% in 1980 
to 41.7% in 1984 while software and systems 
development service share increased from 
31.4% to 42.2% in 1984. Other computer ser-
vices increased from 10.2% in 1980 to 16.1% 
in 1984. 

Total revenue as well as the revenue 
reported for each of the three major sources 
of receipts increased significantly between 
1980 and 1982 and though the increases 
between 1982 and 1983 were less pronounced, 
large increases were again recorded for each 
category, except processing and input ser-
vices between 1983 and 1984. 

As indicated above, software and systems 
development receipts have been capturing an 
increasing share of the revenue generated by 
establistinents primarily engaged in provid-
ing computer services in the 1980-1984 
period. Chart I graphically examines the 
components comprising this major receipt 
category for the five year period and shows 
the rapid growth and importance which has 
taken place for two of these components - 
sales of systems and application software 
packages and consulting services. 

In Table 3 total operating revenues are 
broken out by Canada and the provinces for 
the following six major classes of custom-
ers: Agriculture; Forestry, Mining and 
Manufacturing; Finance; Services; Education 
and Governments. Within the financial 
class, banks, insurance carriers and other 
financial institutions accounted for the 
largest share of operating revenues at 21.2% 
of the total or $374.0 million. Governments 
followed closely at $331.0 million or 18.7%. 
Forestry, mining and manufacturing, gas and 
oil, foods and beverages contributed $286.3 
million or 16.2%, and Services and other 
$276.7 million, 15.7%. 

Table 4 presents the sources of operating 
revenues for computer services firms by 
revenue size. Processing services generated 
between 45.9% and 49.0% of total operating 
revenues for the two largest revenue-size 
groups. Systems development accounted for 

Le tableau explicatif IL ventile les recettes 
de Is période 1980-1984 selon trois grandes caté-
gories: services de traitement at entrée des 
données; elaboration des logiciels et des sys-
t'emes; et autres services, comprenant notamment 
la verite, la location, l'entretien et tous les 
autres services non précisés ailleurs. Ii indique 
d'autre part les recettes accumulées selon la 
source, la variation annuelle en pourcentage et 
la part du marché correspondant 6 chacune des 
categories indiquées. De 1980 1984, la part du 
marché des services de traitement et d'entrée des 
données a peu b peu diminué pour passer de 58.3% 
qu'elle était en 1980 b 41.7% en 1984, alors que 
celle des services d'élaboration des logiciels et 
des systèmes est passé de 31.4% a 42.2%. La part 
des autres services informatiques est passée de 
10.2% en 1980 a 16.1% en 1984. 

De 1980 h 1982, les recettes totales et les 
recettes déclarées pour chacune des trois grandes 
categories ont augmenté considérablement et, même 
si les hausses enregistrées entre 1982 et 1983 
étaient moms remarquables, celles qui ont été 
enregistrées pour chacune des categories en 1983 
et 1984 se sont de nouveau révélées importantes, 
sauf dans le cas des services de traitement et 
d'entrée des données. 

Comme il est indiqué ci-dessus, les recettes 
provenant de l'élaboration des logiciels et des 
systèmes sont de plus en plus importantes par 
rapport aux recettes totales des établissements 
dont l'activité principale a été, pendant les 
années 1980 a 1984, Ia prestation de services 
informatiques. Le graphique I ventile, pour les 
cinq années de Ia période observée, les compo-
santes de cette catégorie. On peut y observer is 
croissance rapide et l'importance qui inarquent 
deux de ses composantes, la vente des systèmes et 
des proqiciels d'application et les services de 
consult at ion. 

Le tableau 3 ventile les recettes d'exploita-
tion totales selon sept grandes categories de 
clients, pour chacune des provinces et le Canada: 
agriculture; forêts; mines et industries manufac-
turières; finances; services; education; adminis-
trations publiques. Au chapitre des finances, 
c'est aux banques, aux assureurs et aux autres 
établissements financiers que mont attribuables 
lea plus importantes recettes d'exploitation, 
soit 21.2% du total ou $374 millions. Les admin-
istrations publiques suivent de près avec 18.7% 
ou $331 millions. Quant aux secteurs des foréts, 
des mines et industries manufacturières, du qaz 
et du pétrole, des aliments et des boissons, leur 
part représente $286.3 millions ou 16.2%, et 
celle des secteurs des services et autres, $276.7 
millions ou 15.7%. 

Le tableau 4 présente les sources des recettes 
d'exploitation des sociétés de services informs-
tiques, par tranche de recettes. Le traitement 
des données a généré de 45.9% 49.0% des 
recettes d'exploitation totales en ce gui con-
cerrie les deux trenches de recettes supérieures. 
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etween 16.8% and 26.7% for the first four 
venue-size groups but only between 6.2% 

and 7.2% for the two largest revenue groups. 
cales of systems accounted for 7.8% for the 
smallest group and 5.8% for the largest 
group; it ranged between 12.6% and 15.5% for 
the other groups. 

Le pourcentage des recettes enreqistres au titre 
de l'élaboration et de l'entretien des systèmes 
s'est situé entre 16.8% et 26.7% pour les quatre 
premieres trenches de recettes, mais entre 6.2% 
et 7.2% seulement pour les deux trenches supéri-
eures. guant b Ia vente des systèmes, elle a rap-
porte 7.8% dens le cas de Ia plus petite tranche, 
5.8%, dans celui de Ia tranche supérieure, et de 
12.6% b 15.5% en ce qul concerne lea autres 
tranches. 

ffXI TAILE I!. Receipts by Major Revenue Cateqory for Estthlistiaents Primarily Engaged in Providinq 
Couter Services, Canada, 1980-1984 

TAI3LEMJ EXPLICATIF II. Recettes, per catéqorie principale, pour 
principale est Is prestation de services 

les établissements dont l'activité 
informatiques, Canada, 1980-1984 

Processing and input services Software and systems development 

Services de traitement et d'entrée laboration des loqiciels et des 
de données systèmes 

Million of 	Percentage Market Million of Percentage Market 
dollars 	change share dollars change share 

Millions de 	Variation Part du Millions de Variation Part du 
dollars 	en pour- marché dollars en pour- marché 

cent age cent age 

1980 478.1 	20.5 58.3 257.7 49.0 31.4 

1981 595.6 	24.6 54.0 391.5 51.9 35.5 

1982 694.8 	16.7 51.6 493.3 26.9 36.6 

1983 719.2 	3.5 49.9 547.2 10.9 38.0 

1984 736.5 	2.4 41.7 745.9 36.3 42.2 

Other services 
Total 

Autres services 

Million of Percentage Market Million of Percentage Market 
dollars change share dollars change share 

Millions de Variation Part du Millions de Variation Part du 
dollars en pour- marché dollars en pour- marché 

centage centage 

1980 84.0 23.2 10.2 819.8 28.5 100.0 

1981 115.2 37.3 10.5 1,102.2 34.5 100.0 

1982 159.5 38.5 11.8 1,347.7 22.3 100.0 

1983 175.3 9.9 12.1 1,441.6 7.0 100.0 

1984 284.9 62.5 16.1 1,767.3 22.6 100.0 
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Systems development was an important 
source of revenue for all revenue size cate-
gories, notably for smaller employee-size 
firms. Consulting services accounted for 
almost half (46.5%) of operating revenue for 
the $2,000,000-$4,999,999 group with 51-100 
employees and for 37.7% for the smallest 
size firms with less than 5 employees. It 
was also an important source of revenue for 
other groups with varying nisnbers of 
employees. 

Le pourcentage des recettes d'exploitatiori 
provenant des services de consultation a chute 
proportionnellement b P importance de la tranche 
de recettes dane laqielle se situe un groupe 
donné, diminution allant de 9.5 10 dans le cas des 
groupes les plus gros b 36.8% dans le cas des 
plus petits. En ce quA concerne les entreprises 
s'inscrivant dans les tranches intermédiaires, de 
11.1% h 17.6% des recettes d'exploitation prove-
naient des services de consultation. La vente des 
biens achetés pour la revente représentait de 
2.8% b 11.3% pour tous les groupes. 

Le tableau 5 ventile lee recettes d'exploita-
tion par tranche de recettes et par catégorie de 
clients. Les services de qestion constituent de 
loin la source la plus considerable de recettes 
d'exploitation pour les entreprises de la pre-
mire tranche, soit 22.2% du total. Ces services 
représentent aussi la plus importante part de 
recettes dans le cas de deux autres trariches. En 
Ce quA concerne les banques et lea établissements 
financiers, 21.7% des recettes étaient attribu-
ables aux entreprises de la tranche supérieure. 
les autres industries manufacturires, le com-
merce de detail et le commerce de gros, ainsi gue 
les administrations publiques ont constitué, 
ensemble, une source appreciable de recettes pour 
toutes les tranches. 

Le tableau 7 présente des données sur l'empli 
dans les établissements de services informat 
ques, per province et par tranche de recette. 
Des sociétés dénombrées, 1,406 ou 66.7% corn;'-
taient moms de 5 employés et 1,002 d'entre elI;; 
(soit près des trois quarts) enregistraient dk;s 
recettes inférieures h $100,000. 

Le tableau 8 illustre les sources de recettes 
d'exploitation, selon la tranche de recettes et 
Is situation en matière d'emploi. Pour les étab-
lissements dont les recettes se situent entre 
$2,000,000 et $4,999,999 et gui comptent plus de 
101 employés, ce sont les services de preparation 
des données d'entrée quA constituent la source de 
recettes Is plus importante, soit 58.4% des 
recettes totales. Ces mênies services ont généré 
44.6% des recettes des entreprises se situant 
dans la tranche des $500,000 b $1,999,999 et 
comptant de 51 a 100 employés. Les services de 
traitement ont pour leur part généré un pourcen-
tage important des recettes d'exploitation et ce, 
pour toutes lee tranches de recettes et pour 
peu près tous les qroupes d'employés. 

L'élaboration des systèmes a constitué une 
importante source de recettes des entreprises de 
toutes les tranches, surtout de celles comptant 
peu d'employés. Les services de consultation ont 
généré près de Is moitié (46.5%) des recettes 
d'exploitation des entreprises se situant dans la 
tranche de $2,000,000 b $4,999,999 et comptant de 
51 a 100 employee et 37.7% des recettes d 
entreprises lee plus petites, soit de moms de 
employés. Les services de consultation ont aus;; 
constitué une importante source de recettes puji  
les entreprises appartenant aux autres groupe;;, 
indépendamment du nombre demployés. 

Consulting services as a percent of oper-
ating revenues decreased An direct relation-
ship to revenue size, as with some of the 
above groups ranging from 9.5% for the 
largest group to 36.8% for the smallest 
group; it was also the largest source of 
revenue for this group. For mid size firms, 
consulting services contributed between 
11.1% and 17.6% to operating revenues. Sale 
of goods for resale ranged between 2.8% and 
11.3% for all revenue groups. 

Table 5 distributes operating revenue by 
class of customer and revenue-size groups. 
Services to business management is by far 
the largest source of operating revenue for 
the smallest group accounting for 22.2% of 
the total. It is also the largest share of 
revenue for two of the other groups. Banks 
and institutions accounted for 21.7% for the 
largest group. Other manufacturing, retail 
and wholesale trade and governments collec-
tively, contributed significantly to oper -
ating revenue in most of the revenue qroups. 

Table 7 presents employment in corrçuter 
services establishments by province and 
revenue size. Of the total nijnber of estab-
lishments, 1,406 or 66.7% had fewer than 5 
employees and 1,002 of these or nearly three 
quarters, earned less than $100,000. 

Table B shows the sources of operating 
revenues earned by computer service estab-
lisI-wnents classified by revenue size and 
employment. The largest single source, at 
58.4% is Input preparation for the 
$2,000,000 to $4,999,999 revenue size cate-
gory with over 101 employees. It accounted 
for 44.6% for the $500,000 to $1,999,999 
size group with between 51 and 100 em-
ployees. Processing services accounted for a 
sizeable share of operating revenue for all 
revenue categories and for nearly all em-
ployee size groups. 
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table 9 presents statistics for computer 
,  fii'ms engaged in lease or rental of LOP 

hdrdware. The number of these establishments 
increased by 18 to 100 in 1984. Operating 
revenue totalled $1.2 billion, an increase 
or 11.2% over 1983. Both increases and 
decreases were reflected in sales of goods 
purchased for resale, lease or rentals and 
equipient maintenance services in 1984 
compared to 1983. 

Table 10 presents operating revenue for 
EDP lease and rental firms by class of 
customer. As in the previous year, communi-
cations and other utilities generated the 
largest source of operating revenue, $281.1 
million or 23.1% of the total. This was more 
than double the 1983 contribution. Collec-
tively, governments accounted for 11.2% of 
the total, $135.7 million, provincial 
governments accounting for most of this. 
Other manufacturing and insurance carriers 
contributed 7.7% and 6.9% respectively. 

Services to business management decreased 
in 1984 compared to 1983 in both dollar 
imounts and percentage terms from $55.4 
nillion, 5.1% to $43.1 million or 3.5 10 of 
the total. 

Table 11 presents an historical summary 
of computer firms by province and revenue 
size covering the years 1980-1984. The total 
number of firms more than doubled over the 
period from 1,036 to 2,109. Operating reve-
nue also more than doubled over the five 
year period from $819.8 million to $1,767.3 
million. 

The number of establishments increased in 
all provinces and ranged from 66.0% in 
Manitoba and Saskatchewan to 119.1% in 
Quebec. Operating revenues also increased in 
all provinces from 61.1% in Alberta and 
again the highest in Quebec to 188.8%. 
Ontario accounted for over half of the 
Canada total, $945.1 million. The average 
number of employees per firm continued to 
decline over the five year period for Canada 
as well as for four of the provinces. 

In terms of revenue, the largest increase 
in the number of establishments was in the 
under $100,000 group, from 451 in 1980 to 
1,029 in 1984, an increase of 128.2%. The 
ninallest five year increase was in the 

,000,000-$9,999,999 group from 28 firms to 
R firms. There was a substantial decrease 

in revenue per firm for this group between 

Le tableau 9 présente des statistiques sur les 
sociétés informatiques gui louent du materiel. Le 
nombre de ces établissecnents est passé de 82 en 
1983 b 100 en 1984. Les recettes d'exploitation 
totales se sont chiffrées $1.2 milliard, une 
augmentation de 11.2% par rapport b 1983. Compa-
rativement cette dernière année, les hausses et 
les baisses enregistrées en 1984 se réflètent 
dans les ventes des produits achetés pour la 
revente et dans les services de location court 
ou a long terme et d'entretien du materiel. 

Le tableau 10 ventile les recettes d'exploita-
tion des sociétés de location b court terme et 
long terme de materiel informatique, par caté-
qorie de clients. Tout comme en 1983, Ce sont les 
communications et les autres services publics gui 
ont constitué is principale source des recettes 
d'exploitation, soit $281.1 millions ou 23.1% des 
recettes totales. Ce pourcentage est plus oue le 
double de celui enregistré l'année précédente. 
Les recettes tirées de l'ensemble des administra-
tions publiques se chiffrent $135.7 millions, 
ou 11.2% du total, la majeure partie de cette 
somme provenant des administrations provinciales. 
Les recettes des autres industries manufactu-
rières et des assureurs en ont représenté pour 
leur part 7.7% et 6.9% respectivemerit. 

En ce gui concerne les services de qestion, 
les recettes d'exploitation enregistrées en 1984 
sont inférieures h celles de 1983, tant en 
dollars qu'en pourcentages, et sont ainsi passées 
de $55.4 millions (5.1%) b $43.1 millions (3.5%). 

Le tableau 11 présente un sommaire rétrospec-
tif des sociétés informatigues pour la période 
1980-1984, par province et par tranche de re-
cettes. Pendant cette période, le nombre des 
entreprises a plus que double, ayant passé de 
1,036 a 2,109. C'est aussi le cas des recettes 
d'exploitation gui sont passées de $819.8 mil-
lions b $1,767.3 millions. 

Le nombre de sociétés a augmenté dans toutes 
les provinces, le taux d'augmentation variant de 
66.0% mu Manitoba a 119.1% en Saskatchewan. Le 
même phénomène s'est produit pour les recettes 
d'exploitation dont les pourcentages ont vane de 
61.1% en Alberta a 188.8% au Québec, ot c'est Ia 
deuxime année que l'on enregistre le plus haut 
taux a ce chapitre. Plus de la moitié des recet-
tes d'exploitation totales du Canada, soit $945.1 
millions, est attribuable a l'Ontario. Le nombre 
moyen d'employés par société a continue de chuter 
mu cours des 5 années visées dens l'ensemble du 
Canada ainsi que dens 4 des provinces. 

En cc qui concerne le nombre d'établissements, 
c'est la tranche des recettes infCrieures a 
$100,000 qui enregistre la plus forte hausse (de 
451 en 1980 a 1,029 en 1984), 128.2%. L'augnients-
tion la plus faible enregistrée pour la période 
de 5 ans (de 28 b 38 étahlissements) touche la 
tranche des recettes allant de $5,000,000 a 
$9,999,999. On note une baisse appreciable des 
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1981 and 1982 from $16.8 million to $7.7 
million; also the average ntmiber of em-
ployees per firm dropped in this group from 
a high of 252.8 in 1981 to less than half 
this amount in 1982, 125.2 employees per 
firm. As noted, however, prior to 1982, this 
size group included all establithnents with 
operating revenue of $5 million and over. 

Operating revenue for the under $100,000 
group increased from $19.8 million in 1980 
to $45.4 million in 1984, an increase of 
129.3%. The $500,000-$1,999,999 size group 
experienced a similar increase though not 
quite as large in percent8ge terms, from 
$147.8 million in 1980 to $293.8 million in 
1984 (98.8%). All revenue groups under 
$10,000,000 showed increases over the five 
year period. Operating revenue for the 
$5,000,000-$9,999,999 size group fell sharp-
ly following 1981 for reasons already noted. 
However, there was a substantial increase in 
revenue for this group between 1983 and 
1984, from $198.0 million to $261.1 million. 
The same for the $10,000,000 and over group 
from $651.2 million in 1983 to $788.1 
million in 1984. 

Unincorporated Businesses 

A total of 255 unincorporated businesses 
reported revenues of $33.3 million or 1.9% 
of total operating revenues.  

recettes des sociétés de cette tranche au cours 
des années 1981 et 1982, qui sont effectivement 
passées de $16.8 millions & $7.7 millions; le 
nombre moyen des employés de ces mêmes sociétés 
aussi considérablernent chute, syant passé de 
252.8 en 1981 b moms de la rnoitié en 1982, 
c'est--dire a 125.2 employés par société. Comme 
11 a deja été mentionné, les employés de cette 
catégorie regroupsient, avant 1982, toutes les 
entreprises dont les recettes d'exploitation 
étaient de $5 millions ou plus. 

Les recettes d'exploitation de Is catégorie 
des $100,000 et moms sont passées de $19.8 
millions en 1980 6 $45.4 millions en 1984, soit 
une hausse de 129.3%. Les recettes du groupe des 
$500,000 b $1,999,999 ont rnarqué une hausse 
similaire, bien qu'xnférieure en pourcentage; 
elles sont effectivement passées de $147.8 milli-
ons en 1980 b $293.8 millions en 1984 (98.8%). 
bus les établissements se classant dane la 
tranche de $10,000,000 et mains ant enregistré 
des augmeritations au cours de la période quin-
quennale visée. Les recettes d'exploitation cki 
groupe des $5,000,000 $9,999,999 ont chute 
considérablement après 1981, pour des raisons 
deja rnentionnées. Les recettes de ce groupe ont 
toutefois augmenté de racon substantielle de 1983 
a 1984, ayant passé de $198.0 millions $261.1 
millions. La même situation s'applique dans le 
ems des entreprises s'inscrivant dens Is tranehe 
des $10 millions et plus, dont lee rer.ettes nnt 
passées de $( 1.2 mi  a 1 nj 

lions en 1984. 

Entreprises iridividuel les 

Au total, 255 entreprises individuelles ont 
déclaré des recettes de $33.3 millions ou 1.9% 
des recettes d'exploitation totales. 

Owiership 

In response to the question on Canadian 
and foreign ownership, 2,045 firms or 97% 
indicated that they were more than 51% 
Canadian owned in 1984. 

Propriété 

A Ia question de Ia propriété canadienne et 
étrangère, 2,045 firmes ou 97% ont répondu 
qu'elles étaient de propriété canadienne b plus 
de 51% en 1984. 
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Chart 1 

' 	Distribution of Software and System Services Revenue for Establishments Primarily Engaged in 
Providing Computer Services, Canada 1980-84 
Distribution des recettes de services de logiciel et de systèmes pour les établissements dont Factivité 
principale est de fournir des services informatiques, Canada 1980-84 
Millions 
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TAFLE 1. Sn.ary Statistics for Eetebliatm,enta Priari1y Engaged in Providing Coiuter Services, by Province and Revenue 
Size, 1984 

TAEJ 1. Statietique saire des 6tsb1issents dont l'activité principale eat de fournir dee services inforisetiques, per 
province at tranche de recettee, 1984 

Establish- Total Revenue Working "aid 
ments operating generated propri- employees 

revenue outside etors 
Canada 

Province 
tahlis- Recettes Recettes Proprié- Salaries 

smnents totales proverant de taires 
d'exploi- I'extérieur actifs 
tattoo du Canada 

No. - nbre $'OOO 5 1 000 No. - nbre No. - nbre 

CN4ADA 	 2,109 1,767,251 126,780 278 24,927 

Atlantic provinces(1) - Provinces 
de I'Atlantique(l) 59 34,579 154 5 795 

Uuébec 447 377,994 18,518 71 5,361 
Ontario 979 945,143 82,830 147 15,064 
Manitoba 48 68,185 x 6 1,078 
Saskatchewan 35 70,242 x 4 768 
Alberta 275 137,817 6,170 19 1,971 
British Colijnbia(2) - Colombie- 

Britannique(2) 266 133,291 16,789 26 1,890 

Revenue size - Tranche de recetteg: 

Under $100,000 - Mains de $100,000 1,029 45,438 1,572 215 1,577 
$ 	100,000-$ 	499,999 644 151,552 7,554 48 3,034 

500,000- 1,999,999 295 293,763 23,750 6 5,065 
2,000,000- 4,999,999 78 227,287 20,103 7 3,027 
5,000 9 000- 9,999,999 38 261,148 23,785 2 3,454 

10,000,000 and over - at plus 25 788,063 50,015 - 8,770 

Salaries Employee All other Total 
and wages banefits expenses operating 

expenses 

Salaires at Aventages Toutes Total des 
rémunéra- eoclaux autres dépenses 
tions dCpenees dexploi- 

tat ion 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA  

Atlantic provinces(1) - Provinces 
do l'Atlantique(l) 

QuCbec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Coluabis(2) - Colombie-

Britsnniqua(2) 

635,006 45,025 981,950 

15,734 1,208 21,015 
136,703 10,836 204,200 
344,090 24,033 526,180 
19,285 1,156 43,310 
20,245 1,732 40,092 
50,222 3,186 74,864 

48,728 2,873 72,290 

1,661,981 

37,957 
351,738 
894,303 
63,750 
62,070 

128,272 

123,891 

Revenue size - Trenche de recettes: 

Under $100,000 - Iloins do 1100,000 21,631 1,017 18,483 41,131 
$ 	100,000-5 	499,999 58,113 3,250 77,598 138,961 

500,000- 1,999,999 112,510 6,987 157,239 276,736 
2,000,000- 4,999,999 77,709 4,940 125,259 207,908 
5,000,000- 9,999,999 97,542 7,654 151,738 256,934 

10,000,000 and over - at plus 267,502 21,177 451,633 740,312 

(1) Data for these provinces are combined in order to meet the secrecy requirements of the Statistics Act. 
Lea donnCes de ces provinces sont regroupées de fscon h respecter Is confidentialité exigCe par Is Loi aur Ia atetistique. 

2) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. 
Y compris Is Yukon at lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
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TALE 2. Sources of Operating Revenue for Eetablishiients Pri.arily Engaged in Providing Couiuter Services, Canada and 
Provinces, 1984 	 -- 

 

At lent ic 
provinces( 1) 

Canada Quebec Ontario 
Source of revenue Provinces 

de l'Atlan- 
tique(1) 

No. 
$'OOO $000 	% $'OOO % $000 S 

1 Processing services (batch, over the 685,010 38.8 11,525 	33.3 144,248 38.2 335,685 35.5 
counter, remote Job entry and on line 
inter-act ive) 

2 Input preparation (key punching, key-to- 51,445 2.9 1,353 	5.9 7,630 2.0 27,319 2.9 
magnetic storage, etc.) 

Software and systems services: 

3 Rental and royalties of system and appli- 66,610 3.8 x 	x 7,898 2.1 27,685 2.9 
cation software packages 

4 Sales of systems and application software 178,378 10.1 1,358 	3.9 32,591 8.6 117,658 12.4 
packages 

S Systems development and maintenance  

6 Consulting services 220.7  

7 Other software and systems aervices 28,175 1.6 x 	x x x 2,138 0.2 

A Other computer services (education, etc.) 37,406 2.1 1,016 2.9 7,456 2.0 Z6,559 2.8 

Sales and rentals of computing and other 
EOP equipment purchased for rental or 
resale or manufactured for rental or 
sale: 

9 Sales or goods purchased for resale 161,801 9.2 6,240 18.0 31,268 8.3 100,201 10.6 

10 Sales of manufactured goods 19,072 1.1 x x 275 0.1 18,448 2.0 

11 Lease or rentals 21,791 1.2 1,101 3.2 x x 7,037 0.7 

12 Equipment maintenance services 22,853 1.3 1,189 3.4 644 0.2 14,965 1.6 

13 Other operating revenue 59,337 3.4 3,680 10.6 3,261 0.9 23,853 2.5 

14 Total operating revenue 1,767,251 100.0 34,579 100.0 377,994 100.0 945,143 100.0 

15 Non-operating revenue 19,821 a 3,550 9,71 

16 TOTAL REVEMJE 1,787,012 a 381,344 954,861 

Data for these provinces are combined in order to meet the secrecy requirements of the Statistics Act. 
Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. 
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, 	TAHIEA&J 2. Sources des recettea d'exploitation des 6tab1iesents dont Pactivitifi principale eat de fournLr des services 
inforatiquea, Canada at provinces, 1984 

British 
Coiibis(2) Saskat- .jii 

Manitoba 	 Alberta 	 Source des recettes chewan Colombia- 
Britannique(2) 

NO 
$000 	% 	$000 	% 	$'OOO 	% 	$'OOO 	% 

	

32,268 	47.3 	46,761 	66.6 	76,430 	55.5 

	

477 	0.7 	1,075 	1.5 	6,796 	4.9 

	

121 	0.2 	x 	x 	4,009 	2.9 

	

1,183 	1.7 	2,013 	2.9 	8,402 	6.1 

7.1 

C 	 x 	x 	x 	45 	-- 

x 	x 	790 	1.1 	x 	x 

x 	x 	5,415 	7.7 	x 	x 

	

-- 	- - 	x 	x 	C 	 C 

	

44 	0.1 	1,880 	2.7 	1,866 	1.4 

C 	 X 	 137 	0.2 	x 	x 

38,093 28.6 Traitesent des données (traitement 1 
direct, 	t61-entr4e des travaux at 
interaction an direct) 

6,795 5.1 Preparation de l'entrée (perforation, 2 
clavier support megnétique d'enregis- 
trement, etc.) 

Services de logiciel et de systèmes: 

24,239 18.2 Location et redevances, ensembles de pro- 3 
grenmes de systèmes at d'appiications 

15,172 11.4 Ventes de systémes et de progiciels 4 
d'application 

16,7371) 12.7 '16 	1(fl 	7 	n) ri in 	qy 

1I,76 71 ,p1iiin; 	(Ii- 	(i)iiinJlt 	) 	ion 6 

1,216 0.9 Autres services de logiciel at de systè- 7 
sea 

742 0.6 Autres services informstiques (formation, 8 
etc.) 

Vente at location d'équipement mécanogra- 
phigue at sutres machines TED achetCs 
pour Is location ou is revente ou fa- 
hriqués pour is location ou is vente: 

10,812 8.1 Ventes de produits achetés pour Is revente 9 

x x Ventes de produits manufactures 10 

x x Location b court ou h long terme 11 

5,869 4.4 Services d'entretien du materiel 12 

* 	x 	x 6,497 	4.7 2,108 	1.6 Autres recettes d'exploitation 	13 

68,185 	100.0 	70,242 	100.0 137,817 	100.0 133,291 	100.0 Recettes totales d'exploitation 	14 

681 1,432 2,665 Recettes hors exploitation 	15 

C 	 70,923 139,249 135,956 RE(1IES TOIALES 	 16 

1) Les donn6es de cea provinces 8ont regroupées de façonrespecter Is confidentialité exigée par Is Loi eur is statistique. 
(2) Y conpris le Yukon et lea Territoires du Mord-Ouest. 
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TAKE 3. Total Operating Revenue for EatabliaI.ents Priularily Engaged in Providing Couter Services, Distributed by Class of 
Customer, Canada and Provinces, 1984 

At lantic 
provinces( 1) 

Canada Québec Ontario 
Class of customer Provi nces 

de l'Atlan- 
tique(1) 

No. 
$000 $000 % $000 % $'DOO % 

1 TOTAL OPERATING REVEMJE 1,767,251 100.0 34,579 100.0 377,994 100.0 945,143 100.0 

2 Agriculture 3,187 0.2 102 0.3 1,066 0.3 1,052 0.1 

Forestry, mining and manufacturing: 

3 Mining and primary metals 35,091 2.0 a x 2,978 0.8 28,237 3.0 
4 Gas and oil 116,588 6.6 190 0.5 4,162 1.1 31,032 3.3 
5 Foods and beverages 13,088 0.7 a x 2,346 0.6 8,290 0.9 

6 Forestry, pulp and paper 15,236 0.9 a x 4,262 1.1 5,247 0.6 

7 Other manufacturing 106,335 6.0 a a 26,461 7.0 64,347 6.8 

Finance: 

B Banks and other deposit-accepting insti- 207,082 11.7 x x 79,709 21.1 94,011 9.9 

tutioris 
9 Insurance carriers 119,964 6.8 557 1.6 24,179 6.4 70,859 7.5 

10 Other finance and real estate 46,971 2.7 a a 7,517 2.0 29,630 3.1 

11 Wholesale trade 87,239 4.9 2,120 6.1 29,934 7.9 37,170 3•Q 

12 Retail trade 121,095 6.9 4,021 11.6 19,162 5.1 55,458 5. 

13 Transportation 33,327 1.9 a a 9,117 2.4 15,299 1.6 

14 Communications and other utilities 70,325 4.0 1,833 5.3 7,451 2.0 45,999 4.9 

15 Construction 15,099 0.9 376 1.1 2,034 0.5 8,355 0.9 

Services: 

16 Services to business management (account- 152,442 8.6 1,145 3.3 36,227 9.6 76,463 8.1 

ants, lawyers, business consultants, 
etc.) 

17 Other (hotels, restaurants, amusement and 48,523 2.7 a x 18,185 4.8 26,160 2.8 

recreation, 	etc.) 

18 Health services (doctors, hospitals, medi- 75,658 4.3 320 0.9 20,423 5.4 41,503 4.4 

cal associations, 	etc.) 

Education: 

19 Primary and secondary schools (including 13,899 0.8 296 0.9 1,818 0.5 3,573 0.4 

school boards) 
20 Colleges and universities 19,203 1.1 a a 2,528 0.7 11,752 1.2 

Governments: 

21 Municipal and regional governments 49,569 2.8 x a 8,672 2.3 24,584 2.6 

22 Provincial governments 135,062 7.6 1,168 3.4 31,076 8.2 47,866 5.1 

23 Federal government 146,387 8.3 6,403 18.5 21,773 5.8 109,058 11.5 

24 Other non-profit organizal flP ?H 1,3 ',? fl,5 I n_R 9 0  1,' 

service clubs, unions, ,-h. 

25 Other 1 

Data for these provinces are combined in order to meet the secrecy requirements of the Statistics Act. 
Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. 
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TARIENJ 3. Recettea totales d'exploitation des établissmwnts dont l'activité principale est de fournir des services informs- 
tiques, selon is catégorie de clients, Canada et provinces, 1994 

British 
Coll%nhia(2) 

MariiHTha( 1) 
Sak;jt - 
chewani) A1brLs  Catégorie de clients Colombia- 

Br it an- 
nique(2) 

No  
$000 % $ 1 000 % $000 % $000 % 

68,185 100.0 70,242 100.0 137,817 100.0 133,291 100.0 RECEITES TOIAIiES DEXPIOITATION 	 1 

383 0.6 173 0.2 279 0.2 131 0.1 Agriculture 	 2 

Vorêts, mines at industries manufactu- 
r iè res: 

x x x a 216 0.2 2,206 1.7 Mines et métaux primaires 	 3 
205 76,416 55.4 4,583 5.4 Gaz naturel et pétrole 	 4 

407 0.6 a a 179 0.1 1,342 1.0 Boissons et aiiments 	 5 
a a a a 328 0.2 4,149 3.1 Forêts, ptes et pspiers 	 6 
a x a a 792 0.6 5,145 3.9 Autres industries monufacturières 	7 

Finance: 

a a a a 532 0.14 12,981 9.7 Banques et autres institutions de dépôt 	8 

21,117 527 0.4 2,725 2.0 Assureurs 	 9 
286 0.4 a a 1,057 0.8 8,309 6.2 Autres finances et affaires ammobiliéres 	10 

,321 4.9 1,978 2.8 3,508 2.5 9,208 6.9 

20.5 

Commerce de gros 	 Ii 

detail 	 12 Commerce de 2,807 4.1 1,227 1.7 11,083 8.0 27,337 

,218 4.7 a a 2,372 1.7 2,910 2.2 Transport 	 13 

8,012 1,517 1.1 5,512 4.1 Communications et autres services publics 	14 

550 0.8 23 -- 1,322 1.0 2,438 1.8 Construction 	 15 

Services: 

7,624 11.2 2,105 3.0 16,417 11.9 12,460 9.3 Services de gestion (conptables, avocats, 	16 
conseillers en affaires, etc.) 

a a 92 0.1 1,036 0.8 1,522 1.1 Autres (hOtels, 	restaurants, divertisse- 	17 
ments et 	loisirs, etc.) 

448 0.7 4,760 6.8 3,452 2.5 4,752 3.6 Services de ssnté (mAdecins, hOpitaux, 	18 
associations médicales, etc.) 

ducmt ion: 

325 	 953 0.7 6,934 5.2 Ecoles primaires at secondaires (y 19 
compris las conseils scolaires) 

a 	x 	x 	a 	369 0.3 1,289 1.0 CoiThges et universitCs 20 

Administrations publiquea: 

a 	a 	x 	a 	1,958 1.4 2,251 1.7 Administrations municipales et réqionales 21 
36,622 	 10,112 7.3 8,219 6.2 Administrations provinciales 22 
5,179 	 610 0.4 3,365 2.5 Administration fédérsle 23 

0.4 	72 	0.1 	775 0.6 844 0.6 Autres organisat ions b but non lucratif 24 
(églises, clubs philanthropiques, 
syndicats, etc.) 

2,570 	3.8 	139 	0.2 	2,008 1.5 2,678 2.0 Autres 25 

Les données de ces provinces sont regroupées de faon b respecter Ia confidentialité exigée par is Loi sur Is statistique. 
V compris le Yukon at les Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
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T&( 4. Source, of Op.rsting Reverue for (mtthli&enta Primarily Engaged in Providing Cosputer Services, by Revenue Sire, 1988 

IR&E*J 4. Saureem dew recettem d'eq,lottstoon dew 8t1i.ntm dont l'.ctivit& principals emt de fournir dew service. Informatiques, per tranc4ve de 
recettes, 1984 

Revenue size 

Irenche de recettes 

Source of revenue 

Source des recettes 	 Under 	 $10,000,000
00000 	 and over $100,000- 	S 500,000- 	$2,000,000- 	$5,000,000- 

499,999 	 1,999,999 	4,999,999 	9,999,999 
t4jxns 	de 	 $10,000,000 
$100,000 	 at plus 

N,mbmr of estebliaNmenta - Nre 
d'tebliaseeents 	 1,029 	 644 	 295 	 78 	 38 	 25 

	

$000 	S 	$0111 	S 	$'OOO 	S 	$000 	S 	$000 	S 	$000 	S 

Processing services (batch, over 
the counter, remote job entry 
and on line interactive) - 
Iraitement des donfldea (traite- 
sent direct, t616-entr6e dew 
traveus at interaction an 
direct) 	 6,846 	15.1 	33,479 	22.1 	72,505 	24.7 	66,499 	29.3 	119,911 	45.9 	385,770 	49.0 

Input preparation (key punching, 
key-to-magnetic storage, 
etc.) - Preparation de lentrée 
(perforation, denier support 
magnétique d'enreglstreeent, 
etc.) 	 1,586 	3.5 	7,659 	5.1 	20,782 	7.1 	10,644 	4.7 	3,906 	1.5 	6,868 	0.9 

Software and systems services - 
Services do logiciel at de 
ayates: 

Rental and royalt iea of syatew 
and application software pac- 
kages - Location at redeeancc3, 
ensembles de progrmmwes dv 
systkees at d' eppI icet ions  

Sales of systema and appi ice 
software packages - Ventes 
d'eneembles de progresses 
syatbees at dspplications 	3,536 	 31,271 	1.0 	3Y , 4.7 	15.' 	'5,513 	15 .  

Systmu, denelopeent and mainte- 
nance - tlabor,t ion at entre- 
tien des syatkisew 	 12,122 	26.7 	35,714 	23.6 	61,128 	20.8 	38,145 	16.8 	18,895 	7.2 	49,080 	6.2 

Conaultang services - Services de 
consultation 	 16,711 	36.8 	26,738 	17.6 	44,951 	15.3 	28,105 	12.4 	28,926 	11.1 	74,856 	9.5 

Other aoftware and systems eec- 
vices - Autrea services de Ia- 
giciel at de systkmem 	 183 	0.3 	841 	0.6 	1,701 	0.6 	1,494 	0.7 	a 	x 	s 	a 

Other computer services (educa- 
tion, etc.) - Autres services 
informetiquea (formation, etc.) 	1,443 	3.2 	2,904 	1.9 	4,180 	1.4 	1,797 	0.8 	8,057 	3.1 	19,026 	2.4 

Sales and rentals of computing 
and other (OP equipoent - 
Yenta at location d'Cquzpement 
secenographique at autrea 
machines TEDi 

Sales of goods purchased for 
resale - Ventee de produits 
achetCs pour is revente 	1,283 	2.8 	13,269 	8.8 	33,099 	11.3 	24,790 	10.9 	17.026 	6.5 	72,333 	9.2 

Sales of manufactured goods - 
Ventee de produlta manufac- 
turCe 	 135 	0.3 	721 	0.5 	689 	0.2 	 a 	a 	a 	s 	a 

Lease or rentals - Location b 
court ou b long terse 	 125 	0.3 	1,125 	0.7 	1,241 	0.4 	2,068 	0.9 	2,877 	1.1 	14,355 	1.8 

Equipment maintenance services - 
Services d'entetien du m.t&- 
ne) 	 30 	0.1 	$28 	0.3 	1,416 	0.5 	a 	a 	x 	a 	13,601 	1.7 

Other operating revenue - Autres 
recettes d'eaploitetion 	 492 	1.1 	1,567 	1.0 	3,663 	1 1 2 	7,862 	3.5 	6,890 	2.6 	38,861 	4.9 

Total operating revenue - Recet- 
tee totelea d'esploitation 	45,438 	100.0 	151,552 	100.0 	293,763 	100.0 	227,287 	100.0 	2W,1 48 	1117.11 	7811,15.1 	11)11,7 

Non-operating revenue - Recettes 
hare eaploitation 	 1,014 	 2,101 	 8,928 	 2,071 	 1,''.1 	 1,1)4 

lOON. RIVEIIJE - RECEOTES 10lN.ES 	46,452 	 153,658 	298,691 	 229,357 	263,115 	 795, "hI 
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bILE 5. Total Operating Reseoue for Estthlialaents Pri.iarzly Engaged in Prosnding Couter Services, Distributed by Clams of Customer, by Revenue Size, p 	1984 

I8WfJ 5. Ilecette,, totales d'enploitstion des 6tsb1isants dont l'activ,tA principale eat de fournir des services infor.atlquea, melon Is catAgorie 
de clients, par trandse de recettee, 1984 

Revenue size 

Tranche dv recettes 

Class of custoser 

Under $10,0 00,000 
Catégorie de clients $100,000 $100,000- $ 	500,000- $2,000,000- $5,000,000- 

Sfld over 

Moms de 
499,999 1,999,999 $10,000,000 

$100,000 at plus 

$000 6 $000 S $000 S $000 S $000 S $000 S 

fOfftL OPERATING REVEPIJE - RE- 
CUltS TOTAl JO 0'IXPLOITATI(8l 45,438 100.0 151,552 100.0 293,763 100.0 221,281 100.0 261,148 100.0 788,063 100.0 

Agriculture 318 0.8 789 0.5 581 0.2 155 0.1 a a 

forestry, mining and msr,ufac- 
turing - brAts, nines et in- 
dustries msnufacturmhres: 

Mining and primary metals - Mines 
at lTlétauu primeirea 990 2.2 2,044 1.3 3,947 1.3 2,336 1.0 1,661 0.6 24,112 3.1 

Cas and oil - Cac naturel at pA- 
trole 2,385 5.2 7,344 4.8 20,169 7.0 26,545 11.7 25,268 9.7 34,578 4.4 

foods and beverages - Boisaona at 
aliments 341 0.8 2,099 1.4 3,448 1.2 1,330 0.6 3,977 1.5 1,892 0.2 

forestry, pulp and paper - fo- 
r6ta, pites et papiers 531 1.2 2,773 1.8 2,239 0.8 3,967 1.7 x a a 

Other manufacturing - Autrea in- 
dustries manufacturibres 4,863 10.7 16,044 10.6 24,406 8.3 17,706 1.8 11,546 4.4 31,770 4.0 

finance: 
Banks and other deposit-accepting 

institutions - Banques at 
sutras institutions de ddpBt 1,216 2.7 3,641 2.4 12,769 4.3 8,915 3.9 9,162 3.5 171,3111 21.7 

lnaurs,,ce carriers - Assureurs 1,257 2.8 3,922 2.6 12,224 4.2 7,640 3.8 26,877 9.5 70,045 8.9 

Other finance and real estate - 
Autres finances at affeirea 
s,,obilikres 992 2.2 2,697 1.8 5,156 1.8 8,277 3.6 3,957 1.5 25,892 3.3 

,Iesale trade - Commerce de 
1105 

trade 	Cosaserce de detail oil 
2,656 
4,256 

5.8 
9.4 

13,008 
18,549 

8.6 
12.2 

23,418 
18,905 

8.0 
6.4 

19,728 
14,333 

8.7 
6.3 

14,339 
23,972 

5.5 
9.2 

14,090 
41,081 

1.8 
5.2 - 

•r:sportation - Transport 866 1.9 3,337 2.1 9,560 3.3 6,344 2.8 4,350 1.7 9,069 1.2 

mmunicatlons and other utili- 
lea - Comeunicat inns at apr-

vicespublics 1,528 3.4 7,346 4.8 13,183 4.5 9,826 4.3 7,123 2.7 31,718 4.0 

Construction 1,177 2.6 3,243 2.1 3,861 1.3 4,473 2.0 x x s 

So ru ices: 
Services to business management 

(accountants, 	laeyera, business 
consultants, etc.) - Services 

gest ion (cmmptables, s-o- I s, conseillers an effairea, 
etc.) 10,094 22.2 19,501 12.9 36,294 12.4 19,341 8.5 42,083 16.1 25,170 3.2 

Other (hotels, restaurants, samu- 
siSsent and recreation, etc.) 	- 
#utres (hAtels, restaurants, 
divertissaTments at laisirs, 
etc.) 1,157 2.5 4,401 2.9 9,430 3.2 2,330 1.0 a a a a 

Health services (doctors, hos- 
pitals, medical associations, 
etc.) - Services de santA 
(miAdecana, hOpitsux, associa-
tions sAdicales, etc.) 1,338 2.9 4,675 3.1 13,315 8.5 11,946 5.3 16,333 6.2 28,254 3.6 

Education - 	ducat ion: 
Primary and secondary schools 

including school boards) - 
Ecoles primaires at secondaires 
(y cris lea conaeila sco-
laires) 733 1.6 3,552 2.3 1,754 0.6 a a 1,811 0.7 s 

Colleqes and universities - Cal-
lbqea at universitAs 902 2.0 2,958 2.0 2,910 1.0 3,432 1.5 6,887 2.6 2,114 0.3 

Govermasents - Administrations 
publiques: 

Municipal and regional govern- 
ments - Administrations Tunici-
peleB at rAqionates 449 1.0 4,061 2.7 9,273 3.2 5,773 2.5 8,480 3.2 21,534 2.7 

Provincial governments - Adminis- - 
trations provincialea 2,932 6.5 8,315 5.5 18,959 6.5 13,213 5.8 14,956 5.7 76,688 9.7 

federal government - Administra-
tion fAderale 2,692 5.9 9,053 6.0 29,060 9.9 21,200 9.3 15,778 6.0 68,605 8.7 

'or non-profit organizations 
'churches, 	service clubs, 

ions, etc.) 	- Autres organi- 
,otions 4 but non lucratif 
Cgliaes, clubs philanthropi-
:ea, 	syndicats, etc.) 618 1.4 2,923 1.9 5,590 1.9 a a 721 0.3 v v 

- Autres 1,088 2.4 5,476 3.6 13,015 4.4 12,216 5.4 18,780 7.2 70,359 8.9 
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• IA&E 6. Operating [openmes for [,tablistaento Primarily Enqaqed in Providirm Computer Services 
Size, 1984 

Based on a panel or f1 - v! 

Sources of expensea 

.'f a. 

as a Percenimie of lotal Operating Reoen,,e, 

Size of establishment 

Under
$100 000(1) $100,000- 

499,999 t'oins lie 
5100,000(1) 

by Revenue 

$ 	500,000-. 
1,999,999 

per cent 

1 tOLPL OPERATING REVEP6R 100.0 100.0 100.0 

2 Salaries end wages 47.6 37.1 36.5 

3 Employee benefits 2.2 2.2 2.4 

4 Purchases (or transfers) of all goods for resale .. 9.9 10.6 

Purchamea for use In the business: 

5 Computer room supplies .. 1.7 1.8 

6 Other office, maintenance and other operating materials and supplies .. 1.7 1.3 

7 Rented or purct,aaad software packages .. 0.8 0.9 

B Purchases of applications development services .. 1.0 0.8 

9 Purchases of outside computing services .. 1.9 1.9 

10 Rent for land and buildings .. 3.1 3.0 

Rent for computers, peripheral and ancillary equipment: 

11 Used by coopany .. 1.3 2.1 

12 Installed at cust,r'a location .. 0.1 0.2 

13 Rent for motor vehicle, machinery and all other equipment .. 0.8 0.7 

14 Depreciation on computers, peripheral and ancillary equipment used by the company .. 3.2 2.5 

IS Depraciation on cuters, peripheral and ancillary equipment purchased for rental .. 0.3 0.2 

16 Depreciation on buildings, leasehold improvements, motor vehicles, furniture, etc. .. 0.7 0.7 

17 P.ortizution on research and development, franchises, co9yriits, etc. .. 0.3 0.5 

18 lames, permits and licenses .. 0.4 0.4 

19 Insurance .. 0.5 0.4 

20 Interest and bank charge, .. 1.8 1.4 

21 Purchased advertising and sales promotion .. 1.2 1.3 

22 Purchased repairs and maintenance .. 1.7 1.5 

23 Purchased legal, a.itang and other professional services .. 1.3 1.0 

24 Heat, lAt, power and water .. 0.3 0.2 

25 Data cinications charges .. 0.4 0.6 

26 lelephone .. 1.5 1.3 

27 travel and entertairsent .. 2.7 2.6 

28 All other eiipenaes(2) 40.7 9.0 12.7 

29 fot.l, Operating eopan.aa 90.5 87.0 89.6 

It evi ted e,ppnses we r.. nut reques! ed fron N 1-;rc)uo. 
ncjde, '.rc Paid tni - ,ntact w1k,-.s, 	 uI 	,rrn - Ic.s 	uncut., 
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, 	 IA&(8&J 6. Fr.ig d'explot.tion den Atabli.awnt, dont l'activitA principale ant de foornir des servioms inlori.atiqu.n, en pourcentaqe des recrttes 
total.s desploit.tion, p.r tr.nthe de recettea, 1984 

Uaprès un group. dentraprisas 

,ille de l'ét.bliaaeneot 

Sources den frais 
$2,000,000- 	$5,000,000- 	

and over 	
total 4,999,999 	

$10,000,000 
at plus 

NO 
pourcent age 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 R(TIES TOT8LES O'EXPIMIIATI(94 1 

33.4 34.7 31.7 35.5 Salaires et rdmunérations 2 

2.1 2.5 2.7 2.5 Avantaqes sociaux des salaries 3 

13.1 6.7 7.1 8.6 Aehets (ou transferts) de tous len hiens destinés It 1. revente 4 

Achats destiriés It lentreprise: 

1,5 1.4 1.2 1.4 Fournitures den salles d'ordinateur 5 

1.5 1.1 0.6 1.0 Autres materials at roornitures de bureau, dentretien at d'esploi- 6 
tat ion 

3.0 2.2 1.4 1.6 Progiciels louCs so achetCs 7 

0.5 0.2 - 0.3 Achats de services d'Claboration d'applications 8 

1.6 1.2 1.8 1.7 Achats b lextAricur de services informatiques 9 

2,5 3.1 3.2 3.0 Location de terrains at dimmeidiles 10 

Location dordinateurs at de materiel pAriph6rique at ausiltaire: 

I. 3.6 7,0 4.6 Destinés h is sociCtC Ii 

0.2 1.0 0.5 InstallAs chez In client 12 

0.2 0.2 0.3 location do vAhiculea automobiles, Se machines at de toot autre 13 
matérial 

2.4 4.1 6.0 4.5 Aimortissement des ordinateurs at du materiel pCriphérique at 14 
aus,liaire utitisés par l'entrepr:se 

0.3 0.3 1.3 0.8 Smortisseinent des ordinateurs at du materiel périphérique at 15 
ausilinire achetCs pour Is location 

0.7 1.0 0.7 0.7 .limortissenent des jrneeubles, des onCliorstions locstives, des 16 
vChicules automobiles, Se l'mmeublement, etc. 

0.8 0.4 015 0.5 Amortisseinent des frais de recherche et de dévaloppeisent, des 17 
privileges, des droits Sc reproduction, etc. 

0.6 0.3 0.4 0.4 lmpOts, permia at iicences 18 

0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 Assurance 19 

1.6 2.4 2.6 2.2 lntérAts et 	frais bancaires 20 

1.3 1.3 0.6 0.9 Achats Se services Se promotion Scm ventas at Se pi*il*citC 21 

1.4 1.3 2.1 1.8 Achats de services de réparat ion et d'entretien 22 

1.5 1.7 0.5 0.9 Achats de services juridiques, de services d'euperts-cos,tahles at 25 
d'aitres services professionnels 

0,3 0.4 0.4 0.3 Chauffaqe, Aclairaqe, inergie at can 24 

1.6 2.3 3.5 2.4 Frais pour las coarunicat ions de donnée. 25 

1.2 1.6 1.1 1.2 léléphone 24 

2.5 2.0 1.8 2.1 Frais dv voysge et Se divert issoment 27 

10.9 15.9 12.2 12.3 mv les sutro 	frsis)2) 28 

88.4 92.2 91.6 90.6 Total Sea frais d'esploitat ion '9 
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1A&E 7. Estthlisteota Primarily Engaged in the Provision of C.oimuter Services, by I6iaher of tiloyees, by Province and Revenue Size, 19114 

[stabliheents Nusber of employees - Nombre dv nil-c 

tabl ieaeeents 
Less then 5 - Ma ins de 5 S-lfl 

CN4AOA 2,109 1,406 328 

Atlantic provinces 59 41 9 

Quebec 447 292 63 

Ontario 979 643 149 

Manitoba 48 26 8 

Saskatchewan 35 20 7 

Alberta 275 198 44 

British Co!cjebia(1) 266 186 48 

Revenue sizes 

Under $100,000 1,029 1,002 25 

$ 	100,000-s 	499,999 644 383 222 

500,000- 1,999,999 295 20 76 

2,000,000- 4,999,999 78 1 5 

5,000,000- 9,999,999 38 - - 
10,000,000 and over 25 - - 

Tfllncludea Yukon and Northwest Territories. 

IA&E B. Sources of (erating Revenue or (atsblialmants Primarily Engaged in Providing Computer Services, by Revenue Size, by [.plo11ent, 1984 

Source of operating revenue - Source des recettes d'eccploitat ion 

Processing Input Rental and royalties Sales of systems Systems developsent 	ConsuLting 

services preparation of system and and applicat ion of and maintenance 	 services 
application software software packages 

Emplomient padiages 

traitmicent Prparat ion I ocat iii, et 	red,-- P .v 	I 	ithec-i ocorii 	.ce 	p1 	 rv, 

des donnéea ifs 	l'entre sances, enseinhl- 	- 
progrenmes dv 

. 
.. 	L 

... -. 

fist knec et 
Pt I - nt liii 

per Cecil - poIrceiltri 

$100,000 and isader 

Less than 5 14.8 3.3 2.0 7.7 27.1 37.7 

5-10 22.4 x a 10.7 17.7 15.6 

11-20 - s v - - 

S100,0004499,999 

Less than 5 19.4 1.6 5.3 16.3 22.7 19.0 

5-10 24.2 4.4 2.2 12.0 27.6 17.0 

11-20 28.4 24.2 x 12.5 9.1 11.9 

21-50 x s v x 14.3 

$500,000-Si ,999,999 

l.ss thsn 5 19.3 , 11.5 22.8 21.8 10.5 

5- 10 26.6 2.11 1.1 16.5 25.0 12.7 

Il- 20 26.0 3.9 3.9 13.4 16.1 16.5 

21- 50 23.6 7.9 2.4 12.4 26.4 15.5 

51-100 s 44.6 - a 

$2,000,000-$4,999,999 

tess than 5 5 a 5 5 5 

5- 10 s - s 34.2 53.4 

11- 20 30.0 s 10.6 16.6 13.4 3.9 

21- 50 38.9 0.8 2.0 11.9 12.8 8.4 

51-100 17.8 - - 6.8 23.6 46.5 

101 and over 58.4 - n x s 

$5,000,00049,999,999 

21- 50 33.0 2.3 11.8 20.1 - 
51-100 44.7 2.1 11.6 19.6 7.7  

101 and over  

$10,000,000 and 	lvi 

51-100 - 
101andover 
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• OIl 	311 7. (tthli.mneents dont Pactivitifi principale eat do fournir dea services inforuatiques, per nre de aelariAs, par province at tr,che do 
recettea, 1984 

of empl,jyeLs - Nombre do salaries 

11-20 21-50 	 51-100 101 and over - 101 at plus 

162 172 	 41 40 CNAIM 

3 3 	 - 3 Provinces de l ' Atlantique 
47 27 	 10 8 Québec 
78 70 	 20 19 Ontario 

5 6 	 - 3 Manitoba 
7 3 	 - 2 Saskatchewan 
9 16 	 5 3 Alberta 

11 7 	 6 2 Coloabie-Brttennique(l) 

tranche do recettes: 

2 - 	 - - Mains do $100,000 
32 7 	 - - S 	100,000-S 	499,999 

112 77 	 10 - 500,0(83- 1,999,999 
IA 41 	 10 5 2,000,000- 4,999,999 
- 7 	 18 13 5,000,0110- 9,999,999 
- - 	 1 22 10,000,0011 et 	plus 

(l) V  comprim in Yukon et 	les Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 

TA&[NJ 8. Sources des recettes d'eaploitation des Ctabliaants dont l'activitC principate eat do fournir des services tnrorlaatiquea, par tranche do 
recettes, per eu9iloi, 1984 

Source of speruting revenue - Source des recettes deopioitetion Other Total 
operating operating 
revenue revenue 

Other software and Sales and rental of LOP equipment purchased 
epatan services and for resale or rental or manufactured for sale Autres Recettes 
other computer see- or rental recettes totales 
icea d'esploits- d'owplomts-. 

Vonte at location dAquipement de TED schetA tion tion Emplox 
\tres aersicea do pour is revente ou Ia location ou fabriqué 
oqictel et do spa- pour is revente ou Is location 
Ames at autres 
orvicas informs- 
ques Sales Rental Maintenance 

Yentes Location Enfretien 

per cent - pourcontage 

Maine do $100,000 

3.0 3.0 0.2 0.1 II 1011.0 Mains de 
15.4 5 • 5 a - 0.5 100.0 5-10 

• - - - - 100.0 11-20 

5100,0004499,999 

2.9 10.9 0.5 0.5 0.9 100.0 Main ne 5 
2.0 8.3 1.2 0.2 0.9 1011.0 5-10 
2.2 4.7 a x 3.0 100.0 11-20 

o - - - 100.0 21-50 

5500,000-$1,999,999 

o 12.3 s - 100.0 Mains de S 
0.6 13.11 0.2 0.6 0.8 100.0 5- 10 
2.5 14.8 0.6 0.8 1.5 100.0 11- 20 
2.6 7.1 0.4 0.1 1.5 100.0 21- 50 
1.2 a s s 100.0 51-100 

$2,0411,000-54,999,999 

o o s a o 100.0 Mains de 5 
o ,, - - 100.0 5-10 
a 19.9 s a 1.4 100.0 11- 20 

1.5 13.3 1.0 0.9 2.6 100.0 21- 50 
a a s o 100.0 51-100 
o o o s 25.1 100.0 101 et plum 

$5,0 00, 0111-59, 999, 999 

- 'flU .1 21- 50 
• • • 01-100 

'ill 	at 	pin 

$10,000,000 at pius 

I.j 51-100 
.9 1.4 5.1 100.0 101 et plum 
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TABLE 9. Sunmary Statistics for Establistinents Primarily Engaged in Lease or Rental of EDP Harhtare, 
1984 	 I 

TA&ENJ 9. Statistique sonvnaire des établissements dant l'activité principale est La location, h court 
ou b long terme, de machines de TED, 1984 

Detail 
Total 

06 tail 

Establishments - tablissernents 	 No. - nbre 	100 

Paid employees - Salaries 	 It 7,233 

Salaries and wages - Salaires et rémunérations 	 $ 1 000 	239,535 

Employee benefits - Avantages sociaux des employés 	 20,366 

Total revenue - Recettes totales 	 1,215,876 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totales d'exploitation 	 1,214,913 

Non-operating revenue - Recettes hors exploitation 	 963 

¶t)Ijr{:i 	of 	rot1r1 iiVeruP - ' 1 ' 	t 	i\plr)1t 	I ion: 

Processing - Traitemerit des données 	 I I
X  

Software and systems services - Services de logiciel et de systèmes 	 x 

Consulting services - Services de consultation 	 141 

Other computer services(1) - Autres services informatiques(1) 	 x 

Sales and rental of computing and other EDP equipment purchased for 
rental or resale or manufactured for rental or sale - Vente et location 
d'équipemnent mécanographique et autres machines TED achetés pour Ia 
location ou la revente ou fabriqués pour la location ou la vente: 

Sales of goods purchased for resale - Ventes de produits achetés pour la 
revente 	 II 	 171,655 

Sales of manufactured goods - Ventes de produits manufactures 	 x 

Lease or rentals - Location court ou 	long terse 	 406,051 

Equipment maintenance services - Services d'entretien du materiel 	 U 	 3849851 

Other operating revenue - Autres recettes d'exploitation 	 5,21 

(1) Includes education, input preparation. 
(1) V corrçris la formation et la preparation de l'entrée 
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AIi 1 10. Total Operating Revenue for Establist-sients Primarily Engaged in Lease or Rental of LOP Harcare, Distributed by 
Class of Customer, 1984 

TAI EMJ 10. Recettea totales d'exploitation des 6tablissements dont l'octivité principale eat is location, b court on h long 
terme, de machine de TED, salon Is catégorie de clients, 1984 

Total operating 
Class of customer 	 revenue 

Catéqcrie de clients 	 Recettes totales 
d'exploitat ion 

$000 

TOtAL OPERATING REVEPIJE - RECETIES IOTALES D'EXPLOITAIIOW 	 1,214,913 	100.0 

Agriculture 623 0.1 

Forestry, mining and manufacturing - Forêta, mines et industries manufacturières: 

Mining and primary metals - Mines et métaux primaires 19,100 1.6 
Gas and oil - Gaz naturel at pétrole 67,698 5.6 
Foods and beverages - Boissons et aliments 21,594 1.8 

Forestry, pulp and paper - Forêts, ptes et papiers 9,507 0.8 
Other manufacturing - Autres industries manufacturières 93,853 7.7 

Finance: 

Banks and other deposit-accepting institutions - Banques at autres institutions do dépôt x x 

Insurance carriers - Assureurs 84,135 6.9 

Other finance and real estate - Autres finances et affaires immobiliCres 26,731 2.2 

Wholesale trade - Commerce de gros 40,179 3.3 

Tetsil trade - Commerce de detail 61,554 5.1 

Iranaportation - Transport 40,894 3.4 

Comiminicatioris and other utilities - Communications et autrea services publics 281,106 23.1 

Construction 9,907 0.8 

Services: 

Services to business management (accountants, lawyers, business consultants, etc.) - Services 
do gestion (comptables, avocats, conseillers an affaires, etc.) 43,096 3.5 

Other (hotels, restaurants, amusement and recreation, etc.) - Autres (hotels, restaurants, 
divertiasementa at 	loisirs, etc.) S 

Health services (doctors, hospitals, medical associations, etc.) - Services de sante 
(médecins, hôpitaux, associations médicales, etc.) 10,465 0.9 

Education - education: 

Primary and secondary schools (including school boards) - 	colea primaires et secondaires (y 
coeiria lea conseils acolaires) X S 

Colleqes and universities - Colleges et universités 44,226 3.6 

floverrinents - Administrations pub liques: 

Municipal and regional goverrinents - Administrations municipeles et rAgionales 12,009 1.0 

PI - OVIF11-L,11 	qivrrrni0c 	- 	A1mirustr,tinns 	provinciales A(1,3S2 

I 	-iril 	-nr 	Adniii0 	t 	tért1-- i, 3.0 

III f 	Ii;.?  

I 	but 	omi 	lurratif 	 clubs pinilanthropiquins, 	syndical a, 	etc.) 0.1 

Other - Autres 	 18,277 	1.5 
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TA8LE 11. Historical Review of Estthliat.ents Primarily Engaged in Providing Co.uter Services, by Province and Revenue Size, 
1980-1984 

TA&EP&J 11. (xen rétroapectif des étthlias.enta dont l'ectivité principale eat de fournir dee aervices inforatiques, per 
province at tranche de recettes, 1980-1984 

1984 	1983 	1982 	1981 	1980 

CANADA 

Number of establislinents - Nombre d'établissementa 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totelea d'exploi- 
tation 	 $ 1 000 

Revenue per firm - Recettes per entreprise 	$000 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
RAmunération an pourcentaqe des recettes totales 
d'exploitation 

Average salary - Rémunération moyenne 	$ 1 000 

Average number of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
d'employés per entreprise 	 No. - nbre 

Revenue per employee - Recettes par einployé 	$ 1 000 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de l'Atlantique 

Number of establiatinenta - Nombre d'établissementa 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totales d'exploi- 
tation 	 $'oOO 

Revenue per firm - Recettea par entreprise 	$'OOO 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Rémunération en pourcentage des recette totales 
d'exploitation 

Average salary - Rémunérat ion moyenne 	$'OOO 

Average number of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
demployés par entreprise 	 No. - nbre 

Revenue per employee - Recettes par employé 	$'OOO 

2,109 1,836 1,752 1,392 1,036 

1,767,251 1,441,630 1,347,677 1,102,243 819,804 

838.0 785.2 769.2 791.8 791.3 

35.9 37.3 39.7 38.7 38.4 

25.5 24.5 24.1 20.8 18.0 

11.8 12.0 12.6 14.7 16.9 

70.9 65.6 60.9 53.8 46.7 

59 56 52 46 ii 

34,579 27,049 23,913 20,605 

586.1 483.0 459.9 447.9 516.1 

45.5 40.4 42.2 40.5 38.4 

19.8 23.8 21.6 19.6 17.9 

13.5 8.2 9.0 9.3 11.0 

43.5 58.9 51.1 48.4 46.8 

Québec 

Number of establial-inents - Noinbre d'établisaementa 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totales dexp1oi- 
tation 	 $000 

Revenue per firm - Recettes par entreprise 	$000 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Rémunération an pourcentage des recettes totales 
dexploitation 

Average salary - Rémunération moyenne 	$000 

Average number of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
d'employés par entreprise 	 No. - nbre 

Revenue per employee - Recettea par employé 	$000 

447 363 344 273 204 

377,994 310,449 266,166 185,320 130,879 

845.6 855.2 773.7 678.8 641.6 

36.2 38.1 39.0 43.5 42.4 

25.5 24.1 24.2 20.7 17.7 

12.0 13.5 12.5 14.3 1. 

70.5 63.2 61.9 47.6 41. 
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Afl F 11. Hintorical Review of Eatabliatpuients Primarily Engaged in Providing Couter Servicen, by Province and Revenue Size, 
1980-1984 - Continued 

fAll tJ 11. Exen rtrospectif den établisaenta dont l'activité principale eat de fournir dee services inforivatiquea, par 
province at tranche de recettes, 1980-1984 - suite 

1984 	1983 	1982 	1981 	1980 

Ontario 

Number of establigMents - Nombre d'tablissements 979 847 795 630 491 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totalea d'exploitation $000 945,143 780,871 751,352 643,598 476,756 

Revenue per firm - Recettes par entreprise $'OOO 965.4 921.9 945.1 1,021.6 971.0 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Rémunrat ion en pourcentage des recettes totales 
d'exploitation 5 36.4 37.3 40.1 37.0 37.5 

Average salary - Rémunération moyenne $'OOO 26.3 24.8 24.5 21.0 18.2 

Average nijeber of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
d'employs per entreprise No. - nbre 13.3 13.9 15.5 18.0 20.0 

Revenue per employee - Recettes par employé $'OOO 72.3 66.5 61.0 56.8 48.5 

Pint, it r,t,a, 	5;,,kr,t ririwari 

i 	!i: .1 	tri 	, 	I 	blisseinents 83 80 73 58 50 

lotal operating revenue - Recettes totales d'exploitaton $'OOO 138,427 102,530 90,564 75,146 58,256 

Revenue per firm - Recettes per entreprise $'OOO 1,667.8 1,281.6 1,240.6 1,295.6 1,165.1 

Salaries as a percentage of total operatinq revenue - 
Rémunération en pourcentage des recettes totales 
d'exploitatton 5 28.6 31.7 32.8 31.6 31.0 

Average salary - Rémunéret ion moyenne $'OOO 21.4 24.0 22.4 19.5 17.6 

Average number of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
d'employés par entreprise No. - nbre 22.2 16.9 18.2 20.9 20.5 

Revenue per employee - Recettes par errployé $'OOO 75.0 75.7 68.1 61.9 56.8 

Alberta 

Number of establisMents - Nombre détablissements 275 244 247 184 137 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totalea d'exploitation $000 137,817 121,017 122,691 95,174 85,569 

Revenue per firm - Recettes par entreprise $000 501.2 496.0 496.7 517.3 624.6 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Rémunération en pourcentaqe des recettea totales 
d'exploitation 5 36.4 38.6 39.8 40.3 37.4 

Average salary - Rémunération moyenne $000 25.5 25.4 25.2 21.7 18.9 

srnqe number of employeea per firm - Nombre moyen 
mployés par entreprtae No. - nbre 7.2 7.5 7.8 9.6 12.3 

R. nue per employee - Recettea par employé $000 69.9 65.7 63.4 53.9 50.7 
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TABLE 11. Historical Review of Eatthliatieents Primarily Engaged in Providing Couuter Services, by Province and Revenue Size, 
1980-1984 - Continued 	 I 

IA&EAIJ 11. Exmmen rétrospectif des établiaaements dent l'activité principale eat de fournir des services informatiques, par 
province at tranche de recettes, 1980-1984 - suite 

1984 	1983 	1982 	1981 	1980 

British Coh.bia( 1) - Colbie-8r itannique(1) 

Nilnber of establislvnenta - Nombre d'établiasements 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totalea d'exploita- 
tion $ . 000 

Revenue per firm - Recettes par entreprise S 1 000 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Rémunération en pourcentage des recettes totales 
d'exploitation 

Average salary - Rémunération moyenne $ 1 000 

Average niinber of employees per firm - Noinbre moyen 
d'employés par entrepriae No. - nbre 

Revenue per employee - Recettes per empioyé $'OOO 

Under $100,000 - Moms de $100,000 

N,jnber of establisIeents - Nombre d'établissements 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totales d'explov 
tion 

Revenue per firm - Recettes par entreprise $'OOO 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Rémunération en pourcentage des recettes toteles 
d'exploitation 

Average salary - R6mun6ration moyenne $ 1 000 

Average ni,nber of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
demployés par entreprise No. - nbre 

Revenue per employee - Recettes par employé $000 

$1 00,000-$499,999 

Ntinber of establist-inents - Nombre détsblissements 

Total operating revenue - Recettea toteles d'exploita- 
tion $ , 000 

Revenue per firm - Recette8 par entreprise $'OOO 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Rémunération an pourcentage des recettes totales 
dexploitation 

Average salary - Rémunération moyenne $000 

Average ntinber of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
d'employés par entreprise No. - nbre 

Revenue per employee - Recettes per empioyé $000 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir les notes a is fin du tableau. 

266 246 241 201 123 

133,291 99,714 92,992 82,400 52,344 

501.1 405.3 385.9 410.0 425.6 

36.6 38.6 43.7 45.2 46.8 

25.8 23.2 22.7 20.0 16.0 

7.1 6.7 7.4 9.3 12.4 

70.5 60.2 52.0 44.1 34.2 

1129 914 

44.2 42.8 43.5 44.5 43.8 

47.6 47.9 49.5 48.8 47.6 

13.7 13.4 13.7 13.5 11.8 

1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.8 

28.8 28.0 27.6 27.6 24.8 

644 561 558 486 365 

151,552 132,207 125,908 116,838 88,431 

235.3 235.7 225.6 240.4 242.3 

38.3 36.9 41.3 44.1 43.6 

19.2 17.4 17.7 16.3 14.8 

4.7 5.0 5.3 6.5 7.1 

50.0 47.3 42.9 36.9 34.1 



33 

1ALI 11. Historical Review of Establistents Pri.arily Engaged in Providing Couter Services, by Province and Revenue Size, 
1980-1984 - Continued 

4AV INI 11. Exien rétroepectif des étabhsanents dont l'activité principale eat de fournir des services informatiques, per 
province at tranche de recettea, 1980-1984 - suite 

1984 1983 1982 1981 1980 

$500,000-S1 ,999,999 

Number of eatablisteients - Noabre d'établisseinents 295 250 241 192 150 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totales d'exploi- 
tation $'OOO 293,763 242,508 234,263 182,913 147,752 

Revenue per firm - Recettes par entreprise $000 995.8 970.0 972.0 952.7 985.0 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Réinunêrat ion en pourcentaqe des recettes totales 
d'exploitation 38.3 39.3 41.6 42.1 143.6 

Average salary - Rémunératson moyenne $000 22.2 21.8 21.7 19.0 16.5 

Average nunber of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
d'employés par entreprise P40. - nbre 17.2 17.5 18.6 21.1 26.1 

Revenue per employee - Rocettes par employé $'OOO 58.0 55.4 52.3 45.1 37.7 

$2 ,000,000-$4,999, 999 

Number of establisbuents - Nombre d'tablissementa 78 62 55 56 42 

,d operating revenue - Recettea totales d'exploi- 
stion $ 1 000 227,287 178,599 171,623 170,373 136,095 

Rnue per firm - Recettes par entreprise $'OOO 2,913.9 2,880.6 3,120.4 3,042.4 3,240.4 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
R&nunération en pourcentaqe des recettes totales 
d'esploitation 34.2 40.9 58.1 39.7 422 

Average salary - R4mun6ratiori moyenne $'OOO 25.7 24.9 24.0 21.3 18.2 

Average niinber of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
d'employés par entrepriae No. - nbre 38.8 47.4 49.6 56.6 75.0 

Revenue per employee - Recettem par employé $'OOO 75.1 60.7 62.9 53.8 43.2 

$5,000,000-59,999,999(2) 

Number of establislanents - Nombre d'établisaements 38 29 25 36 28 

Total operating reenue - Recettes totales d'exploi- 
tation $'OOO 261,148 198,001 193,212 604,425 427,750 

Revenue per firm - Recettea par entreprise $'OOO 6,872.3 6,827.6 7,728.5 16,789.6 15,276.8 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Rthnunêration en pourcentage des recettes totales 
d'exploitation 37.4 43.0 42.6 35.8 33.9 

Average salary - Rémunration moyenne $'OOO 28.2 27.4 26.3 23.8 20.5 

Average number of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
d'employés par entreprise No. - nbre 90.9 107.0 125.2 252.8 252.8 

Revenue per employee - Recettes par employé $000 75.6 63.8 61.7 66.4 60.4 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Vojr lee notes è Is fin du tableau. 
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1A2LE 11. Historical Review of 	jinpr,ts Pi imirl ly Fi;IqFd in Priividirwj (nrr1iijt i'r SiFI Ci'., by Vi )VC ii,, aol Ivoriiio 51 

1980-1984 - Conch 

TA8LEU 11. Exen retrospect. if do; (tah1 issinoiit 	dual I ;ut ivit6 prinripnle aol di. I ijrrn r rli; 'or v ia. ififtirmat  iqCIU'C;, 0CC 

province et tranche de rerettes, 1980-1984 - 

1984 	 1983 	 1982 	 1981 	1980 

$10,000,000 and over — et plus 

Ninber of establishments - Nombre d'étahlissements 25 20 17 

Total operating revenue - Recettes totales d'exploi- 
tation $'OOO 788,063 651,225 585,416 

Revenue per firm - Recettes par entreprise $000 31,522.5 32,561.3 34,436.2 	.. 

Salaries as a percentage of total operating revenue - 
Rémunération en pourcentage des recettes totales 
d'exploitstion 33.9 33.3 37.4 	...  

Average salary - Rémunération moyenne $'OOO 30.5 29.5 29.1 

Average nijaber of employees per firm - Nombre moyen 
d'employés par entreprise No. - nbre 350.8 368.1 442.2 	... 

Revenue per employee - Recettes par employé $000 89.9 88.5 77.9 

(1) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. 
Y cospris le Yukon et les Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
Prior to 1982, this size group included all estahlishments with operating revenue of $5 million and over. 

(2) Avant 1982, ce groups comprenait lea étabiisaements ayant des recettes d'expinittion de $5 millions et plus. 



• Inventory of Statistics Canada 
Questionnaires on Microfiche, 
1985 

The key to a good survey is a good 
questionnaire. Well designed questions 
mean better responses That translates 
into better data and saves you time and 
money. See how we obtain our data at 
Statistics Canada by consulting our 
Inventory of Statistics Canada Question-
ri] res on Microfkhe. 

well-organized 233 microfiche 
ntory complete with three ring binder 

icludes all the questionnaires we use to 
collect statistics (easy reference index 
available separately in Part II). As well, the 
administrative forms from other federal 

1 provincial government departments 
o supply us with statistics make up part 
the inventory. Wherever possible, 
ated instruction material for 
meratorsarid respondents is provided. 

Catalogue No. 12-205 (Annual) 
Bilingual, Published 1986, Canada 
$160.00. Other countries: Si 61.00 

Part I. 233 Microfiche, 1 2-205M 
Canada: $i 50.00, Other countries 
$151.50. 

Part II: Index, 12-205S, Canada 
$1 5.00, Other countries: $16.00.  

• Repertoire des questionnaires 
de Statistique Canada sur 
microfiches, 1985 

Pour réuscr une enquête, il faut un bon 
questionnaire. Des questions bien 
construites amérierit de meilleures 
réponses. Cela se traduit par des données 
supérleures et vous permet d'épargner 
temps et argent Consultez Repertoire des 
questionnaires de Statistique Canada sur 
microfiches, et vous saurez comment 
Statistique Canada recueille ses données 

Ce repertoire pratique de 233 microfiches 
comprend tous les questionnaires utilisés 
par Statistique Canada pour recueillir des 
statistiques, le tout présersté dans trois 
reliures a anneaux (index de consultation 
facile disponible séparément dans la Partie 
II). Le repertoire renferme également les 
formulaires administratifs des autres 
ministères provinciaux et fédéraux gui 
nous fourriissent des données. Partout oO 
cela est possible, les instructions fournies 
aux enquêteurs et aux répondants sont 
incluses. 

NO 12-205 au catalogue (Annuel), 
Bilingue, Publié en 1986 Canada: 
$160.00, Autres pays: 5161 00. 

Partie I: 233 microfiches, 12-205M, 
Canada: $150 00, Autres pays: 
$151.50 

Partie II: Index, 12-205S, Canada: 
$15.00, Autres pays: $16.00. 

Canad 
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• Canada's Industries: Growth 
in Jobs Over Three Decades 
A Review of the Changing 
industrial Mix of Employment 
951-1984 

.i'iich Canadian industries and sectors 
- iere responsible for creating the most 

bs during the SOs, 60s. 70s and early 80s? 
) what degree has this changed over 
me? 

iese are just two of the many questions 
iddressed in this report. It reviews 
employment trends in Canada's industries 
and service sectors between 1951 and 
1984, and explains why the mix of 
employment among industries has 
changed. 

The report concentrates on two broad 
'actors: 

• changes in the demand for goods and 
services; 

• variations among industries in the rate 
of productivity increase 

ata from a study using input-output 
nalysis are also included to reach some 
onclusions about the importance of 

industrial employment during the 1970s. 

Catalogue No 89-507E (Occasional), E 
and F., 113 pp.,  Published 1986 
Canada: ¶18 00, Other countries 

1 ,  

• Evolution de l'emploi dans les 
secteurs d'activitè économi-
que du Canada au cours de 
trois décennies 
Etude de Ia repartition indus- 
trielledel'emploi, 1951-1984 

QueUes industries et quels secteurs au 
Canada ant ete responsables de Ia creation 
du plus grand nombre d'emplois durant les 
années 1950. 1960, 1970 et au debut des 
annéec 1980' Jusqu'à quel pointy a-t-il eu 
des changements au cours des années? 

Ce ne sont là que deux des nombreuses 
questions auxquelles répond ce rapport. 
On y passe en revue les tendances de 
l'emploi dans les secteurs des services et les 
industries au Canada entre 1951 et 1984, 
tout en expliquant paurquoi la 
distribution de l'emploi parmi les 
industries a change. 

Le rapport se penche sur deux facteurs 
généraux: 

• les changements daris Ia demande de 
biens et de services; 

• les variations, parmi les industries, du 
taux de croissance de Ia productivité. 

Le rapport comprend également des 
données provenant d'une étude élaborée 
a partir dune analyse d'entrées-sorties, 
lesquelles rendent possible Ia formulation 
de conclusions quant a rimportance de 
l'emploi dans l'industrie au cours des 

1970 

NO 89-507F au catalogue (Hors série), 
F et 4, 128 pages, Publié en 1986 
Canada: $1800, Autres pays: ¶19.00. 
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• Canadian Standard Industrial 
Classification for Companies 
and Enterprises. 1980 

Does your marketing, financial or arialyt-
'cal work involve a multitude of Canadian 
companies? If so, Statistics Canada has just 
developed a comprehensive framework 
for classifying your "company-based" 
ecords and performance statistics 

Our new Canadian Standard Industrial 
Classification for Companies and Enter-
prises, 1980 (SIC-C) introduces a hierar-
chical structure for classifying and coding 
company-based" records and data Our 

SIC-C will also help your economist to 
drialyze Statistics Canada's financial 
statistics 

Until now our Standard Industrial Classi-
fication for Establishments (SIC-E) has 
been the single authoritative source for 
classifying economic statistics. While it 
remains the best instrument for classifying 
employment and production statistics, the 
new SIC-C will complement its role by 
providing a convenient method of 
classifying financial statistics or "company-
based" records. Using a framework of 18 
main industrial sectors (e.g , Energy, Wood 
and Paper) the SIC-C breaks each sector 
into a hierarchy of smaller units The 
whole spectrum of the Canadian economy 
is covered. 

SIC-C is an important resource for all 
institutions and companies with large 
"company-based" records and information 
systems. It is also the authoritative 
reference manual for the description of 
industrial coverage of Statistics Canada's 
industrial financial statistics. 

Catalogue No 1 2-570E (Occasional), 
E and F., 381 pp.,  Published 1986 
Canada: $50 00, Other countries: 
$72.00 

• Classification canadienne type 
des industries pour compa. 
gnies et entreprises. 1980 

Votre travail financier, d'analyse ou de 
commercialisation vous amène-t-il a tenir 
compte d'une multitude de compagnies 
canadiennes? Si c'est le cas, vous serez 
heureux dapprendre que Statistique 
Canada vient tout juste de mettre au point 
une structure détaillée qui vous permettra 
de classer vos registres sur les compagnies 
et vos statistiques sur le rendement 

Notre nouvelle publication Classification 
canadienne type des industries pour 
compagnies et entreprises. 1980 (Cu-C) 
présente une structure hiérarchique pour 
Ia classification et le codage des donriées 
et des registres sur les compagnies. La 
publication sera aussi utile a l'économiste 
pour l'analyse des statistiques financières 
de Statistique Canada. 

Jusqu'a maintenant, Ia publication 
Classification type des industries pour les 
statistiques d'etablissement (CTI-E) eta it Ia 
seule source qui faisait autorité en Ce qui a 
trait A Ia classification des statistiques 
économiques Bien que celle-ci demeure Ia 
rneilleure source de classement des 
statistiques our l'emploi et la production, Ia 
nouvelle CTI-C vient Ia completer en 
présentant line méthode pratique de 
classification des statistiques financières et 
des registres sur les compagnies A partir 
dune structure regroupant 18 des 
principales branches d'activité (par 
exemple, énergie, bois et papier), la CTI-( 
divise chaque branche en une hiérarchie 
de sous-unités, lesquelles couvrent tous les 
aspectsde l'économie canadienne. 

La publication CTI-C est un outil essentiel 
aux établissements et aux compagnies 
ayant d'importants registres et systémes 
d'information sur les compagnies. Elle 
constitue aussi l'ouvrage de référence qus 
fait autorité en ce qui concerne Ia 
description de Ia couverture des branches 
d'activité faite dans les statistiques 
financiéres des industries, publiées par 
Statistique Canada. 

NO 12-570F au catalogue (Hors série), 
F et A., 435 pages, Publiê en 1986 
Canada: $50.00, Autres pays: $72.00. 
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• Urban FSA and Rural Postal 
	• Tableaux sommaires pour RTA 

	

Code Summary Data, 1984 	urbaines et codes postaux 
ruraux. 1984 

Zero in on the perfect market.. 

In a competitive world, you can't afford to 
miss reaching your ideal target market or 
locating the best product testing area. Our 
most recent small area reference product 
will make sure you don't. 

Urban FSA (Forward Sortation Area) and 
Rural Postal Code Summary Data. 1984 
presents a demographic and socio-
economic portrait of the residents of 1,000 
urban and 6,000 rural postal code areas. 
The data present 27 different population 
characteristics, including age, sex, income 
and employment status. Using the data in 
this report, you would find that in Bagot, 
Manitoba, 84% of taxfilers were married 
and that their average income was $8,500. 
Or that the average worker in West 
Vancouver's British Properties earned 
$17,900 compared with $9,100 for the 
average worker in Vancouver's Chinatown. 

This invaluable reference book for 
Canadian marketers and mail order 
specialists is available in five editions: one 
for all of Canada, and one for each of 
Canada's four major regions. 

Catalogue No. 17-602 (Occasional), 
Bilingual. Published 1986 

Issue No. 

86-000 Canada, 432 pp.. 
Canada: $275, 
Other countries: $295 

86-00 1 Atlantic Provinces, 90 pp, 
Canada: $100. 
Other countries: $112 

86-002 Quebec, 126 pp., 
Canada: $100. 
Other countries: $112. 

86-003 Ontario, 148 pp., 
Canada: $100, 
Other countries: $112 

86-004 Western Provinces and Territories, 
lsOpp, 
Canada: $100, 
Other countries: $112.  

Viserle marché ideal... 

Dans un monde oü Ia concurrence est vive, 
vous ne pouvez vous permettre de rater 
votre marché cible ideal ou votre meilleur 
marché-test. Notre outil de référence le 
plus recent sur les petites regions est une 
garantie de réussite. 

Tableaux sommaires pour RTA urbaines et 
codes postaux ruraux. 1984 brosse un 
portrait démographique et socio-
économique des residents de 1,000 regions 
urbaines et de 6,000 regions rurales de 
codes postaux (RTA, regions de tn 
d'acheminement). Les données portent sur 
27 caractéristiques de Ia population, dont 
l'age, le sexe, le revenu et l'activité. A 
partir des données du rapport, vous 
découvrirez qu'a Bagot, au Manitoba, 84% 
des déclarants fiscaux étaient manes au 
moment de l'étude et que leur revenu 
annuel moyen était de $8,500 Cu encore, 
vous apprendrez que le travailleur moyen 
de "British Properties" a Vancouver-Ouest 
gagne $17,900 annuellement, alors que le 
travailleur moyen du quartier chinois de 
Vancouver ne gagne que $9,100. 

Cet ouvrage de référence d'une valeur 
inestimable pour les specialistes de Ia 
commercialisation est disponible en cinq 
editions: une pour le Canada et une pour 
chacune des quatre grandes regions du 
pays 

NO 17-602 au catalogue (Hors série), 
Bilingue. Publiéen 1986 

NO 

86-000 Canada. 432 pages 
Canada: $275, 
Autres pays: $295. 

86-00 1 Provinces de l'Atlantique, 90 pages 
Canada: $100, 
Autres pays: $112, 

86-002 Québec, 126 pages 
Canada: $100, 
Autres pays: $112. 

86-003 Ontario, 148 pages 
Canada: $100. 
Autres pays: $112. 

86-004 Provinces de I'Ouest et Territoires, 
150 pages 
Canada: $100, 
Autres pays: $112. 



pWation Prqedions for Canada, 
Pr6vmces and r1ëffkes  1984-2006 

This report describes I'(Cent , wide-ranging 
demographic developments, and the issues which 
they pose to present and future generations. \Vhat 
are the long-term implications of declines in the size 
of our popplation; of Pronounced increases in the 
number and proportion of elderly Canadians? The 
report also projects the size of future consumer 
markets and annual population changes: births, 
deaths and net migration. 

An invaluable publication for business plan-
ners, policy makers, the media, social scientists and 
members of the public interested in the future of 
Canada's l)OPU1aI ion. 

Population Projections for Canada, 
Provinces and Territories, 1984-2006, Catalogue 
No. 9 1-520 (Occasional), is available for $40.00 
in Canada ($50.00 other countries) from Publica-
tion Sales, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 0T6. 
Telephone (613) 993-7276. 

I .Statistics Statstique 	 Canada 'I,, 
Canada Canada 

 PmieWom 
domor

phiques  PWT le Catiada, 
les provin1cxte-:N;s et 	 temtoires, 1984-2006 

WN 

Ce rapport prdsente les nouvelles rdalitds ddinogra-
phiques du Canada ainsi que les problèmes actuels 
et a venir qui y sont. lids. Quels effets auront le ddclin 
dvent.uel de Ia population et l'augmentation marquee 
du nombre de personnes ãgdes? Le rapport prdsente 
dgalement des projections et des analyses touchant 
la taille des marches futurs, ainsi que des projections 
sur les variations annuelles de la population: nais-
sances, ddcès et migration nette. 

Ce document coristitue un outil précieux pour 
les planificateurs, les ddcideurs, les reprdsentants des 
mddias, les spdcialistes en sciences sociales et tous 
ceux intdressds par l'dvolution des tendances demo-
graphiques a.0 Canada. 

Projections démographiques pour le Canada, 
les provinces et les territoires, 1984-2006, n° 
9 1-520 au catalogue (hors série), se vend $40.00 
an Canada ($50.00 autres pays) et pent être obtenu 
auprès de Vente des publications, Statistique 
Canada, Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6. 
Téléphone (613) 993-7276. 

$ 
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State toy
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an 
	1gl iYonraent 

The Most Important 
Assessment of Canada 9  s 
E 	Ever Publ'ished 

The State of the Environment Report, comprising 
276 pages that include charts, tables and maps, 
examines a variety of stresses on the environment (e.g. 
pollution loadings, land use changes, resource 
exploitation) and the effects they have on our 
ecosystems (e.g. changes in productivity, mix of species, 
incidence of disease). The report focusses on the links 
between human activity, natural forces and changes in 
the Canadian environment. 

The State of the Environment Report approaches 
the environment from an ecosystem point of view. The 
country is divided into 15 ecozones based on natural, 
rather than lurisdictional boundaries. This innovative 
approach makes it possible to describe trends and 
conditions across an area as vast and diverse as 
Canada. 
The report looks at: 

• Agriculture 	• Contaminar 
• Forests 	 • Canada in a 
• Fresh Water and 	• Canadians Perceptions 

Marine Environments 	of the Environment 
• Wildlife 	 • Land Use Changes 

Human Activity and the Environment is a 375-page 
compendium of environmental, social and economic 
statistics, which have been compiled from a variety of 
sources including Statistics Canada and Environment 
Canada, as well as federal and provincial government 
agencies. As such, it documents everything from 
population distribution to mining; from industrial 
emissions to contaminants in fish. 

A wide variety of detailed statistics is presented, in 
Human Activity and the Environment, for ecozones and 
drainage basins. The 17 technical boxes found through-
out eight chapters explain the nature and usefulness of 
selected data series, as well as the findings of special 
scientific studies. This report is a valuable statistical 
reference containing 172 tables, 66 charts and 77 maps, 
many in colour. 

For further information about Human Activity 
and the Environment, please contact your local 
Statistics Canada reference centre, listed in the blue 
pages of many telephone books. 

Human Activity and the Environment (Cataloq 
11-509E) is available at $45 in Cannda (S.f ni 

Canada) from: 
Publication Sales and Servic 
Statistics Canada 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 016 
Please make cheque payable to the Receiver 
General for Canada - Publications. 

Environment Canada and Statistics Canada have 
combined their efforts to prepare two new publications, 
which are intended to increase broad public awareness 
of the state of Canada's environment and to stimulate 
discussion about its links to the economy and human 
health. 

The State of the Environment Report for Canada, 
published by Environment Canada, provides an 
assessment of current environmental conditions, trends 
and changes across the country. Human Activity and the 
Environment: A Statistical Compendium. from Statistics 
Canada, is the most comprehensive statistical 
description of the variety and intensity of human 
ventures that affect Canada's ecosystem. 

Together, these two publications provide a unique 
source of information on Canada's environment. They 
will serve as valuable reference tools for government 
and industry, as well as for consultants, environ-
mentalists, students and the general public. 

HOW TO ORDER 
Copies of the State of the Environment Report 

(Catalogue No. EN 21-54/1986E) are available through 
authorized bookstore agents or your local book seller at 
$25 per copy in Canada ($30 outside Canada). The report 
may also be ordered from: 

Canadian Government Publishing Centre 
Supply and Services Canada 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0S9 

11.1 Canaua I * Statistics Canada Statistique Canada 



L 	plus 
0  

i 	j 	publiee sur 
l'environnement au Canada 

at 

ptwite humat et 1'evarormement  

Environnement Canada et Statistique Canada ont 
préparé de concert deux nouvelles publications pour 
sensibiliser les Canadiens a létat de leur environnement et 
stimuler Ia discussion sur les liens entre l'environnement, 
Véconomie et Ia sante. 

Le Rapport our i'èlat do i'environnement au Canada, 
publié par Environnement Canada. évalue les conditions 
environnementales actuelles, les tendances et les change-
ments observes a Ia grandeur du pays. L'Activité humaine et 
l'environnement: un compendium do statlotiques. de 
Statistique Canada, renferme les données statistiques les 
plus completes sun l'impact des diverses activités humaines 
sur noIre écosystéme. 

Ces deux publications sont une source d'information 
unique sur 'environnement au Canada. Elles seront utiles a 
ceux qui travaillent pour le gouvernement et l'industrie, aussi 
bien qu'aux consultants, aux écologistes, aux étudiants et au 
grand public. 

Le Rapport sur i'état de l'environnement, qui comprend 
276 pages, illustr6es de graphiques. de tableaux et de cartes, 
examine une série de stress environnementaux (comme 
'accumulation de polluants, les changements d'utilisation 
des terres, l'explotation des ressources) et leurs effets sur 
l'écosystéme (comme les changements dans Ia productivité, 
Ia repartition des especes et l'incidence des maladies). On 
met accent sur les liens entre l'activité humaine, les forces 
riatu relIes et les changements observes dans 
lènvironnement. 

Le Rapport sur I'état do i'environnement présente 
l'envirorinement dans une perspective écosystémique. Le 
pays est divisé en 15 zones ecologiques définies par des 
froritiéres naturelles plutôt que juridiques. Cette nouvelle 
grille rend possible Ia description des tendances et des 
conditions environnementales a travers un territoire aussi 
vaste et diversifié que le Canada. 
Le rapport aborde les sujets suivants 

• L'agriculture 	• Les contaminants 
• Les forêts 	 • Le milieu aquatique et mann 
• Lafaune 	 • LeCanadadansunie 
• Les perceptions perspective d'ensemble 

environnementales des • Les changements dans 
Canadiens l'utilisation des terres 

L'Activité humaine of l'environnement renferme 375 
pages de statistiques sur l'environnement, la société et 
i'éconon,ie, recueillies de diverses sources dont Statistique 
Canada, Environnement Canada et des agences des 
gouvernements fédéral et provinciaux. C'est pourquoi on y 
retrouve des données sur une foule de sujets, que ce soil Ia 
repartition démographique, les mines. les emissions 
industrielles ou les contaminants dans le poisson. 

L'Activité humaine et I'environnement contient aussi des 
données exhaustives sur les zones écoiogiques et les 
bassins hydrographiques. Dix-sept cases techniques 
réparties sur huit chapitres expliquent l'objet et l'utilité des 
series de données retenues ainsi que les résultats de 
certaines etudes scientifiques. C'est un outil de référence par 
excellence qui comporte 172 tableaux, 66 graphiques et 
77cartes dont plusieurs en couleur, 

Pour de plus amples renseignements au sujet de 
lAclivité humaine et I'environnement, veuillez communiquer 
avec le centre de référence de Statistique Canada le plus 
prés, qui apparait dans les pages bleues de plusieurs 
annuaires téléphoniques. 

L'Activlté humaine et i'envlronnement (node catalogue 
11 -509F) est disponible pour Ia somme de 45 $ 'unite (55 $ a 
l'exténieur du Canada) auprés de 

Ventes et services de publications 
Statistique Canada 
Ottawa (Ontario) K1A 0T6 
Veuiiez faire votre cheque a 'ordre du Receveur 
génCral du Canada - Publications. 

ii.' anaua 

COMMANDES 
Vous pouvez vous procurer des exemplaires du Rapport 

iir Petal de i'environnement au Canada (node catalogue 
21-54/ 1986F) auprés des agents libraires agrees ou de 

:re libraire pour Ia somme de 25 $ l'unité (30 $ a I'extérieur 
Canada). Le rapport peut aussi étre commandé du 
Centre d'édition du gouvernement du Canada 
Approvisionnements et Services Canada 
Ottawa (Ontario) K1A 0S9 

I + Siatistique Canada Statistics Canada 



C anpd ;hok 

A Kalemidoscope of 
Canada and its People 

Trawl from Coast-to-coast and Never Leaw Your Armchair 
Where can you find out how much 

gold is mined in Canada, see what the 
Library of Parliament looks like, find 
out the population of Calgary, and 
discover how much the government 
makes and spends? In the Canada 
Handbook, of course! 

A handsome 6" x 9" volume 
with 256 pages of text, tables and 
over 200 striking colour 
photographs, this virtual mini-
encyclopedia contains information 
on: 
• Canada's government and its 

services 
• the economy 
• the labour scene 
• international trade and investment 
• technology 
• arts and culture 
• geography and climate. 

A richly textured portrait of 
the country comes to life, describ-
ing everything from the 
Athabasca tar sands to a Toronto 
chocolate factory. 

The Canada Handbook is a 
book no Canadian home, office or 
library should be without. Adults 
will find it informative and 
pleasurable reading. Children and 
teachers will find it an excellent 
reference book for school projects. 
And for foreign visitors, it makes 
an ideal gift. 

The Canada Handbook, 
Catalogue No. 11 -403E, is 
available for $15.00 in Canada 
($16.50 other countries) from 
Publication Sales, Statistics 
Canada, Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 0T6. 
Telephone (613) 993-7276. 

Cmadai,. 



I e (A"a-da 
Un refiet des multiples facettes 
du Canada et de ses habitants 

Voyagez d'un ocean a l'autre sans quitter votre fauteuil 
W peut-on obtenir de l'information 

sur Ia quantité d'or extraite des mines au 
Canada, voir a quoi ressemble Ia 
Bibliothèque du Parlement, trouver Ia 
population de Calgary et apprendre com-
bien d'argent reçoit et dépense l'ad-
ministration publique? Dans le Le 
Canada, bien entendu! 

Cette mini-encyclopédie, un 
ouvrage magnifique de 256 pages 
renfermant des textes, des tableaux 
et plus de 200 photos couleurs 
saisissantes, contient de I'informa- 
tiiin sur: 
• l'administration publique cana-

(lienne et les services qu'elle offre 
• l'économie 
• le marché du travail 
• Ic commerce et les investissements 

internationaux 
• Ia technologie 
• les arts et Ia culture 
• Ia géographie et Ic climat. 

On y dépeint le Canada daris 
toute sa richesse, depuis les sables 
bitumineux de l'Athabasca jusqu'à 
une chocolaterie de Toronto. 

Le Canada est un outil prati-
quement indispensable pour tout 
foyer, bureau ou bibliothèque. Les 
adultes le trouveront informatif et 
agréable a lire. Les enfants et les 
enseignants trouveront qu'il s'agit là 
d'un excellent ouvrage de référence 
pour leurs projets scolaires. Et ii 
constitue un cadeau ideal pour les 
visiteurs étrangers. 

Le Canada, n° 11-403F au cata-
logue, se vend $15.00 au Canada 
($16.50 autres pays) et peut être 
obtenu auprès de Vente des 
publications, Statistique Canada, 
Ottawa, Ontario KIA 0T6. 
léléphone (613) 993.7276. 

ii,, uanaua 



Rig 
1he numbers that make 
decisions 
Tbe data that highlight 
national economic 
trends 
Infomat is a digest of the most important statistics 
of the week. It is invaluable for business planners, 
policy makers and members of the media who 
take an interest in the Canadian economy. 

Articles cite the most recent economic and 
social data available, describe current trends and 
point out significant changes. Regular features 
include a complete list of publications released by 
Statistics Canada during the reference week, a 
table of key economic indicators and a list of 
upcoming data releases. The text is concise, easy-
to-read and complemented by tables and charts. 

Infomat, Catalogue No. 1 1-002E (weekly), is 
available for $2.00 per copy/$100.00 annually 
(in Canada); $3.00 per copy/$1 50.00 annually 
(elsewhere), from: 
Publication Sales and Services, 
Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, Ontario 

(613) 993 7276 

Toutft 
les senmines 
lies 0rcsqw fiid 
les decisons 
Les doimécs illustrant ks 
tendances de l'économie 
canadiemw 
Infomat est un résumé des statistiques les plus importantes 
de Ia semaine. C'est un outil d'une valeur inestimable pour 
les planificateurs du monde des affaires, les responsables 
de 'elaboration des politiques et les médias d'information 
s'intéressant a I'économie canadienne. 

Les articles contenus dans ce bulletin citent les plus 
récentes données économiques et sociales disponibles, 
décrivent les tendances actuelles et saulignent les change-
ments les plus significatifs. On y retrouve des chroniques 
régulières, notamment une liste complete des nouvelles 
publications parues a Statistique Canada au cours de Ia 
semaine de référence, un tableau des principaux indica-
teurs économiques, ainsi qu'une liste des données a pariu-
tre. Le texte est concis, facile a lire et illustré de tableaux ei 
de graphiques. 

Infomat, n° 11 -002F au catalogue (hebdomadaire), 
se vend $2.00 Vexemplaire ou $100.00 pour un 
abonnement annuel au Canada; $3.00 l'exemplaire 
ou $1 50,00 pour un abonnement annuel a l'etranger. 
II peut être obtenu auprès de: 

Publications - Vente et service, 
Statistique Canada, 

Ottawa (Ontario) Ki A 0T6 
(613) 993-7276 



EMPLOYMENT / EMPLOI 

U Help-wanted Index, 1985 	U Indice de l'offre d'emploi. 1985 

Kelp-wanted 	Indice de l'offre 
Index 	 demplol 

If you need to know how the economy is 
faring, be sure to consult the Help-wanted 
Index, an important indicator of economic 
change. 

Si vous devez savoir comment l'économie 
se porte, consultez Indice de I'offre 
d'emploi, un indicateur des changements 
économ iques. 

The 20 page index shows labour demand 
from help-wanted ads placed by employers 
in the classified ad sections of 18 
metropolitan newspapers from New-
foundland to British Columbia. 

Cette publication de 20 pages fait état de 
Ia demande d'emploi a partir des offres 
d'emploi parues dans Ia section des 
annonces classées de 18 journaux de 
regions métropolitaines a travers le 
Canada. 

Tables provide figures for the years 1962 to 
1985 for a longer term perspective. In 
addition the publication contains raw and 
seasonally adjusted line graphs of the last 
eight years for Canada and five regions: 
the Atlantic provinces, Quebec, Ontario, 
the Prairie provinces and British Columbia. 

Catalogue No. 71-204 (Annual). Bilin-
gual, 20 pp, Published 1986, Canada: 
$10 00, Other countries: $11.00 

Les tableaux préseritent des chiffres de 
l'arinée 1962 a l'année 1985 pour vous 
donner une perspective a long terme De 
plus, Ia publication contient des 
graphiques linéaires de données brutes et 
de données désaisonnalisées, portant sur 
les huit cjernières années, pour le Canada 
et pour cinq regions: les provinces de 
l'Atlantique, le Québec, l'Ontario, les 
provinces des Prairies et Ia Colombie-
Britarinique 

NO 71-204 au catalogue (Anriuel), 
Bilingue, 20 pages, Pubiié en 1986 
Canada: $10 00,Autres pays: $11 00 

How to Order 
Please complete and return one of the 
order coupons provided for your conve-
nience. Ordering assistance is available 
from Publication Sales, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A 016, telephone (613) 993-
7276 or from one of the regional reference 
centres listed below. 

Comment commander 
Prière de remplir et de nous retourner un 
des bons de commande ci-joints Pour plus 
de renseignements, communiquer avec 
Vente des publications. Statistique 
Canada, Ottawa, K1A 016, au (613) 993-
7276, ou avec un des centres de 
consultation régionaux cu-dessous, 

Regional Reference Centres 	 Centres de consultation régionaux 

St John's 772-4073 St John's 772-4073 
Halifax 426-5331 Halifax 426-5331 
Montreal 283-5725 Montréal 283-5725 
National Capital Region 990-8116 Region de Ia capitale nationale 990-8116 
Nipussing 753-4888 Ni pissi ng 753-4888 
Toronto 973-6586 Toronto 973-6586 
Winnipeg 949-4020 Winnipeg 949-4020 
Regina 780-5405 Regina 780-5405 
Edmonton 420-3027 Edmonton 420-3027 
Vancouver 666-3691 Vancouver 666-3691 

Toll free access is provided in all provinces 
and territories, for users who reside 
outside the local dialing area of any of the 
regional reference centres: 

Newfoundland & Labrador Zenith 0-7037 
Maritime Provinces 1-800-565-7192 
Québec 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 1-800-268-1151 
Manitoba 1 -800-282-8006 
Saskatchewan 1-800-667-3524 
Alberta 1-800-222-6400 
British Columbia 
(Southern & Central) 112-800-663-1551 

Yukon & Northern B.C. Zenith 0-8913 

Un service d'appel interurbain sans frais 
est offert, dans toutes les provinces et dans 
les territoires, aux utilisateurs qui habitent 

l'extérieur des zones de communication 
locale des centres de consultation 
régionaux 

Terre-Neuve et Labrador Zenith 0-7037 
Maritimes 1-800-565-7192 
Québec 1-800-361-2831 
Ontario 1-800-268-1151 
Manitoba 1 -800-282-8006 
Saskatchewan 1-800-667-3524 
Alberta 1-800-222-6400 
Sud et centre de Ia 
Colombie-Britannique 112-800-663-1551 

Yukon et nord de a C-B. Zenith 0-8913 



ORDER FORM 

Mail to: 
Publication Sales 
Statistics Canada 
Ottawa, KIA 016 

(Please print) 

Company: 

Dept. 

Attention: 

Address: 

City: 

Province: 

Catalogue No. 

Statl1jc, Canada Ubry 
Blbliothque Statluaqu. Cansd 

(lilt 11111 11111111 IF 111111111111111111111111111 
1 010047552  

lie 	
Li Purchase Order Number (please enclose) 

OLP4 	COPY  
1 1,jS 

1' 	(te(,ltPUe! selit

lt.itr receitle 
t1, u 
of 

Title: 

Tel.: 

Country: 	 Postal Code: 

Title 

Selected Publications. Statistics Canada 

LI Payment enclosed 	$ 

CHARGE TO MY: 

LI MASTERCARD I 	VISA 	LI Statistics Canada 

AccountNo.. 111111111 	I 	liii 	ill 

Expiry Date 

LI Bill me later 

My client reference number is:  

Signature: 

Quantity Price Total 

1 No charge - 

Cheques or money orders should be made payable to the Receiver General for Canada/Publications, in Canadian funds or equivalent 	PF-02962 

BON DE COMMANDE 

Postez a: 
Vente des publications 
Statistique Canada 
Ottawa, K1A 0T6 

(Letires moulées s.v.p.) 

Service 
Compagnie:  

T! 
e 

KetO h&  
10tr 	C1,1e,*t 

I 	1,1* 
4e tlO t  

[I Numéro do Ia commande (inclure s.v.p.) 

otiec  
LI Paiement inclus 	$ 

PORTEZ A MON COMPTE: 

LI MASTERCARD 	LI VISA 	LI Statistique Canada 

Nodecompte: 	IllIllIllIlIllIll 

Date dexpiration 	 I 	11111 
LI Facturez-moi plus tard 

Numéro de référence du client:  

Signature:  

Attention: 	 Fonction: 

Adresse: 

yule: 	 Tél.: 

Province: 	 Pays; 	 - 	- 	Code postal: 

NO au catalogue litre Quantité Prix Total 

11 -009E Statistique Canada, Publications choisies 1 sans frais - 

Los cheques ou mandats doivent étre étabiis At lordre du Receveur general du CanadalPubiications, en dollars canadiens ou léquivalent. PF-02962 


